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Fa.ri: (51 0) 540-5543
Email: freund 1@aol.com

Attorneys lor Fiaintiff
E'NV]RONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTEIT

Artlrur Fine {SBN 4?461)
Mitclrell Silberberg & Knupp LLP
11377 West Olynrpic Boulevard
I os Angeles, CA 90064-1683
Tel: (3 1 0) 3 i2-2000
Fax: (310) 312-3100
Ernaii : abl'@nisk.corn

Attomeys lor Defendant
LISPlabs. LLC

E].JV]RSN JVIE]\JTA L RE SEARCH CEh'TER.
a Califi:nria nan-profi I corporatian,

PlaintiiN

USPIabs. LLC.

Deiendants.

I. INTRODUCTION

I.1 On Jrine ?l-

a rion-profit corporation. as

ll l4pet

SUPER.IOR COUR.T OF TIJE STATE OF CALIFCRNI,.\

FOR THE COIIJ\-?Y OF ALAh4SDA

CASE t\jo" R.G13684589

ireFJ STIPULATED CONSENT
iUDGhfENT: IPROPSSED] ORDER

Flealtir & Safety Codc g 25249.5 er seq.

Action Filed: June ? l. ?Cl3
TrialDate: ${one Set]

2SI3, Plaintiff Environrnental Resealch Center ("ERC" or "plaintiff').

a private enJbrcer" and in the pubiic inreresr- initiated this action by
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filing a Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory relief and Civil Penalties (the "Complaint")

pursuant to the provisions of Califomia Health and Safety Code section 25749.5 et seq.

('?roposition 65"), against USPlabs. LLC ("USP" or u'Defendant"). In this action, ERC alleges

that the products manulactured, distributed or sold by USP, as inore fully described below. contain

Iead and/or arsenic, chemicals listed under Proposition 65 as carcinogens and reproductive toxins,

axd that such products expose consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. These

products are: USP Labs Po*,erFuLL; USP Labs Recreate Clinicai Strength Fat Loss; USP Labs

PRIME The Ultimate Muscie Piil; USP Labs Super Cissi,rs RX; USP Labs IIC Pinl< Magic; LJSP

Labs OxyEUte Protein Powder Milk Chocolate; and USP Labs OxyElite Protein Powder Vanilia

Ice Crearn {coiiecrively. the "Coveied Products"). EI{C anrj USP are referred to individually as a

"Par$" or collectively as the "Parlies."

1.2 ERC is a Califonria non-profit corporalion dedicated to. among other causes,

helpi:'ig safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use aird,misuse of hazardous and

toxic chemicals, facilitating a saf€ environmefit for consumers and ernployees, and encouraging

corporate responsibiiity.

1.3 USP is a business entity that ernployeci ten or more peisons at all times relevani to

tlris action. USP an'anges the manufacture, distribr.rtion and saie of the Covered Products.

1.4 The Complaint is based on allegaticns ccntained in ERC's Notices of Violation,

dated September4,2010. October 8,20i0-November )3.2010, Januer,v 14.20i I,and January 10,

2014 that were served cn the California Attorney Gc-neral, orlrer puhlic enlbrcers, and USP. 'l'rue

and corec" ccpies of tlie Natices of Vioiation are attached as Exhibit A. No designated

governmental eritity has filed a cornpiaint agair:st USP with regard to the Covered Prodric{s or the

alleged violations.

1-5 ERC's Notices of Vioiation anri the Complaint allege thai use of ti:e Covered

Products expcses psrsons in Caiifornia to iead and/or arsenic wiilror-rt first providing clear and

reasonabie rvaniings in violation of Caiifonria l{ealth and Safety Code section 25?49.6. USP

denies all rnaterial allegations contained in tire Notices of Violation and Cornplaint and asserts that

STIPULAT'ID CONSENT JUDG]\IENT AND ORDtr]i RGl3684s89 Pagc 2
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any detectibie leveis of lead in the Covered Products are the result of nahrrally occurring lead

levels, as provided for in Califonria Code of RegLriations. Title 2?, Section 25501(a),

1-6 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgnlent in order to settle, comprom;se

and resolve disputed ciaiins and thus nvoid prolonged and costly litigation. Nothing in this

Consent Juclgment sirall eonstitute or be construed as an admission by any of the Parties, or by any

of tireir respective officers. directors, sharehoiders, employees, agents, parent companies.

subsidiaries, divisions" afllliates, franchises, licensees- crrstomers: suppliers. distributors,

rvltolesalers, ol retailers" Except for the representaiions macle above, nothing in this Corrsent

Judgment shali be construed as ar: admission by USP or ERC of any fact, issue of law, or violatlcin

of !aw. iror sJrall compliance with this Consent Judgment be ccnstrued as an adinission by USp or

ERC of any faci. issue of law, cr violation oilaw, ai any lime, for any purpose.

1,7 Subsequenr [o receiving ERC's Notice of Violation. USP l:as made efforts to

reduce consulner exposure to tead. by developing and utilizing a proprietarv tecluriqr:e ro

significantly reduce tlre iead it ciaims to be nalura| occurring iq the Covereci Products. USF has

also disccntinried Jbr sale natioirwids lrvo Covered Prorlucts, nan:ely USP Labs LLC pinli h,lagic

and USP Labs Recreate Clinical Strength Fat Loss. USP reserves its rigirt to resume such sales

any place in the United States inch.rdirrg specifrcally in Califarnia. Except as expressly set forth

herein, noihing in this Consent Judgment shall prejudice, waive, or impair any right. remedy,

argument, or defense the Farties rnay have in any otirer or future legal proceeding unrelaierj tc

these proceedii:gs"

l'8 The Effective Date of this Ccnsent Judgment is the ciate on which ir is entered as a

Judgment by this Court"

Z. JURTSDICTION AND \,IENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parfies sripulate that this Court has

jurisdiction over tlre ailegations of violatlans contained in tlie Cornplaint and personaljurisrJiction

over IJSP as to the acts alleged in Llre Coiriplaint- that venue is proper in Alameda County, and that

this Court lias jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a f-uil and final resolution ol all

STIPULAT{D CONSENTJUDGIVIENT AND oRt}ER. RGt36B4s89 page 3
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claims which were or couid have been asserted in his action based on the facts alleged in tlre

Notices of Violation and the Complaint.

3. IN.IUNCTIVI RELrgF, REFORMLTLATION, TI,STING AND WARNINGS

3.1 Beginning on the Effective Date, USP sliall not rnanufacnre for sale in the State of

California, distribute' into the State of Calilbmia. or directly sell in the State of Califomia, any

Covered Products wirich expose a person to a daily dose of iead more than 0.5 micrograms per day

when the maxiinum suggestecl dose is taken as directed on the Covered Product's label, unless

each such unit of the Covered Prociuct {i) qualifies as a "Reforrnulated Covered Product" under

Section 3.3, or {2) rneets the warning requiteirrenls under Section 3.2.

3"2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

If USP provides a r.r'arning lbr Covered Products pursuant to Section 3. i , USP musl provide one sf

the following warnings {the "Warning"). includlng the name of the c}remical, depending on hoi.r,

many Proposition 65-listeci chernicals have been shown to exceed rheir allowable thresholds in the

Covered Product through laboratcry tesiing:

If onl)' ieaci or another sinsle clremlcal exceeds the allo*,atlle threshold. USP nrust

provide the lollowine waeinS

fCalifomia Proposition 65] \YARNING: This product contains. a chemical

known to the State of California to cause lcancer and] birth defects or cther

rerrroductive harn:.

lf two or more chemic.als erceeli_the allovablg*thresl:olds- USP must provide the

followinq warnirre. naming each cliemical:

[Califonria Proposition 65] WARNING: This product contains chemicals

knorvn to the State of California to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other

reproductive harm.

t As used in tiris Consent Judgn:ent. the ternr "distribute into the
ship a Covered Product into California for sale in Calilbrnia or to sell
Defendant knorvs rvi!l sell the Covered Prcduct in Calilomia.

State of Califomia" sirail rnean to directly
a Covercd Product to a distributor that

S]'IPULATED CONStrNT JUDGIVIENT A}{D ORDER RGi3684589 Pagc 4
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USP shail use the tefir "cancer" in the Waming only if the maximum daily dose recomrnended on

the label contains more than 15 micrograms of iead as determined pursuant to the quality conkol

methoriology set fonh in Section 3.4. The bracketed language, "California Proposition 65," may

be inciuded at USP's option. ThE word "WARNING" shall be in all capital lstters and in boid

print.

USP shall provide the Warning on all the Covered Products. No other language regarding

Proposition 65, lead. arsenic or any otlier ciremical shall accolnpany tire Warning, and USP shall

not provide an,v general or "blanket" warnings regarding Propositioi: 65.

I-;'SP must display the above warnings with suc]: conspicuousness: as cotnpared r,vitir other

words, statern€nts. or design af the label or container, to render the Yy'arning likety to be read and

understood by an ordinary individuai Llnder cusiomary conditions of purchase or use of the

produci.

3.3 Caleulation cf Le*il Levels; Reformulaied Ccvered Producis

For pr-rrposes of calculating iead content, USP rnay exclude the surn of the arnount af iead

supplied by the quanrity oi eacii ingredient iisted in Table 1 that is present in the maxinrunr daily

seiving recommended on the label of ihe Covereti Product. For sacli ingredient, the amount of

lead that may be exciuded in eacli ingredient in each Covered Product is set forth in Table L If

USP r-ises this calcuiation. then USP inust suirmit to ERC, prior to the Effective Date. a complete

lisr sirowing all the ingredients^ ii'rcluding ingredients from Table l - that are being used in a

CoveredProducq the percentage and amount in grarns of each ingredientbeing used in the overall

Covered Produci, anci data that independently confinn the percentage of eaclr ir:gredient in tiie

Covered Product using the maxirnum daily serving recommended by USP. USP may update this

iist lrom time to time. USP rvill be entitled to submit tiris information to ERC confidentially. in

the event tlrai a dispute arises rvith respect to compliance with the terrns of this Consent Judgment

as to any contribution fi'om naiuraily occurring lead levels under this Section" ERC and USP shall

ernploy good faitli efibrts to seek entry of aprotective orderthat govems accessto and disclosure

of the irrforrnation provided confidentially by USF to ERC in any litigation orproceeding. before

any such information !s disclosed by ERC in connection with that litigation or proceeding.

STII'ULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT'AND ORDER RGl3684589 Pngr 5
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TABLE I

INGRJEDIENT NC.TURALLY OCCURRING AMOUNT OF

LEAD

Calcium (eiemental) 0,8 mcg lead per gram of elemental calcium

Ferrous Fumarate 0.4 mcg lead per gram of fbrrous fumarate

Zinc Oxide 8.0 rncg lead per gram of zinc cxide

Magnesiurn Oxide 0.4 meg lead per gram of magnesium oxide

Potassium Chloride l.l mcg lead per gram of potassiunt chloride

Cocoa.powder 1-0 mcg lead per gram of cocoa powder

A Refornrulaied Covered Product is one for rvhich tire maxirnum recommended daily serving on

ihe label contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of iead per day as determir:ed by the qualiqr

contrc'l rnethodology described in Section 3.4. As used in this Conserrt Jucignrent, "lto more thall

0.5 micrograms of lead per clay" means thai the sampies of flre testing performed by USP under

Seciion 3.4 yield a dai!y exposure of no more than 0.5 rnicrograms of ]ead (with daily exposure

calcuiated pursuant to Section 3.4 of tiris Consent Judgrnent). For prodr-icts that cause exposur€s

in excess of 0.5 microgtams of lead per day, USP sirall provide cne of the u,arnings set for& in

Section 3.2. For purposes of detennining which warning, if an;*, is iesuired pursuant to

Seciion 3.2, the second highest lead detection result of at least tbur (4) raniiom samples from at

least lour (4) random lots fcr eacir Covered Praduct sl"rali be used as set tbrtl: in Section 3.4 liereof-

3.4 Testing anri Quality Control Methodology

3.rt.1 For purposes of this Consent Judginent anci deienr:ining USP's cornpliance

with Proposition 65,for the PorverFULL; Recreate Clinical Strength FaU PRIfuIE Tlre Ultimaie

Muscle Pii!; SuperClssus RX; and PinkMagictl:edaily lead exposure levels shall bemeasured in

micrograms, and shall be calculated using the following formula: micrograms of lead per gram of

product, multiplied by grams of product per sewing of the product (using the largest serving size

appearing on tlie product label)" multiplied by servings of the producr per day (using the largest

number ol serviirgs in a recornrnended dosage appearing on tlie product label). which eciuals

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDCMENT AND 0RDER RG13684589 Pagc 6
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mictograms of iead exposure per day. For purposes of this Consent Judgment and determining

USP's canpliance with Proposition 65, for ali flavors of the OxyElite Protein Powder or other

branded protein powder of the same ingredients, the daily lead exposure levels shall be calculated

using the following formula: micrograrns of lead per gram of product^ rnultiplied by l0 grams of

product, multiplied by one serving per day, which equals micrograms of Jead exposure per day. as

long as USP's product iabei provides no recommended nurnber of servings and states tlie nurnber

of grams of the product only under "nutritional f'acts" or "suppiement facts".

3.4.2 All testing pursuant to this Conssnt Judgment sliall be per-lbnned r.rsing a

laboratory rnethod that complies widr the perfonnartce and quality control factors appropriate for

the method used. including limil of detection. limit of qualificatior:, accuracy, and precision and

Jlleets the {bllowing criteria: Inductiveiy Coupled Fiasma-},,1ass Spectrometry il CP-MS)

achieving a limit of quaritification olless than orequai to 0.010 nigfl(g or any other testing method

subsequently agreed upon in wiitirrg by the Parties.

3.4.3 All testing puruuant to this Cr:nsent Judgmeni sirall be perlomred by an

independenr thircl-party iaboratcry cedifieC b,v the Califor-nia Environmentai Laboratory

Accreditation Program or an independent third-pany laboratory that is approveci by" accrediteC by,

or registered with the United States Food & Drug Adntinistralion USP may perfonn all testing

pursuant to this Consent Judgraent itself only if i) USP is a qualified laboratory as described

above. and ii) USP provides to ER.C written prool of such quaiification prior to testing and

attaclies such proof to its test results every. year. Notliing in this Consent Judginent shall limit

USP's abillty to conduct. or reguire tlrai others conduct. additiorral testing of the Covered

Products. inciuding the raw matenals used in their manuf,acture.

3.4.,1 USP shali alranger for at ieast four consecutive years and at least once per

year. for: t]:e iead testing olat least four (4) random samples from at least four i4) random lots for

each Covered Product in the form intended tbr sale to the end-user to be distributed or sold to

California. USP shail continue testing so lorrg as the Covered Products are soid in Califomia or

sold to a tirird-party for retail saie in Califomia. If tests conducted pursuant to this Section

S"ilPULATtrD CONSINT.iUDCMENT AND ORDER RGl36B4589 Pogc 7
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demonstrate that no warning is required for a Covered Product during eacli of fout consecutive

years, then the testing requirements of this Section will no longer be required as to that Covered

Product. However, if after tlre four-year period, USP changes ingredient suppliers for any of the

Covered Products and/or reformulates any of the Covered Products, USP shail test that Covered

Product at least once after such change is made. The testing requirements discussed in Section 3.4

are not applicable to any Covered Producl lor which USP has provided tlie Warning as specified

in Section 3.2.

3.4,5 Beginning on tl:e Effective Date and continuing for a period of four years

tiiereafter, USP shall airange to keep and maintain copies of all laboratory reports cn which it

relies for demonstrating that with respect to lead in the Covered Fraducts it has nret the

reproductive toxicity levei of 0.5 micrograrns of iead per day as set i-onh in Paragraph 3 hereof.

The purpose olkeeping and raaintaining such laboratory reports is so thatUSP may comply rn'ith

Paragraph i5 hereof. Siiould these reports be provided to ERC u:rder Pnragraph l5 hereof, thev

shaii be treated by ERC as confidential information under the terrns af the confidentiality

agreement entered into by the Parties.

d. SETTI-EMENT'PAYMENT

4.1 In full satisiaction olall potential civii penaities" pavnent in iieu of civiipenalties,

attomey's fees, and costs, USF shall make a total payrnent o{- $150.000.00 by checlcs payable in

foul equal rnonthly payments slarting rvithin ten business days of receiving ihe Notice of Entry of

Judgment as set forlh in Paragraph 4.6 hereof. Said payments shall be apportioned as follows:

4-? $i9,136.00 shall be payable as civil penalties pursuant to Califonria llealtli and

Safety Code section 75249.i{bXf ). Ol this arnount. $14"352.00 shall be paid to tlie Offlce ol

Environmentai Fiealth Hazard Assessmenl {"OEHHA") and $4,784-0C' sirali be paid to

Environmental Researctrr Center. Calilbrnia Health and Safety Code section25249.12{c)(f & (d).

LiSP shall send both civi! penalty payments to ERC's counsel rvho will be responsible for

lorwardirrg the civii penalty.

STIPULATED CONSINT JUDGNIINT AND ORDER ItGt3684s89 Page I
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4.3 $37,844.00 slrall be pa;d to Environmental Research Center as reimbursement to

ERC for (A) reasonable costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs

incuged as a reslllt of work in bringing this action: and (B) $57,410.50 shali be paid to

Environmental Research Center in lieu of furlirer civil penalties, for the day-to-day business

activities such as {i) continued enforcement oiProposition 65. which includes work, analyzing.

researching and testing consumsr products that may contairr Proposiilon 65 chemicals, focusing on

the same or simiiar type ol ingestible products ihat are the subject matter of the currsnt action;

{2) tlre continued rnonitonng of past cor:sent judgments and settlements to ensure companies are in

cornpliance with Proposition 65; and (3) giving a donation by rvay of payment of $2.871.00 to the

Woman's Voices For The Earth to address reducing toxic cilemice I exposures in Califomia.

4.4 $31-087.50 shal] be paid to Michael Freirnd as reimburserrrent of ERC's attomey's

fees. $2,C47.00 shail be paid to R.yan lloffman as reimbursenlent of ERC's atlorney's fees.

$2,475.00 shaii be paid to Karen A. Evans as reimbursement cf ERC's atiomey's fees.

4.5 USP shall r-nail or deliven tlTese paynre nis, in tire fotm of checks, to Michael Freiind

and Associates, :'ro later than 10 business days afier USP's receipt of the Notice of Enlry of

Judgment. USP will be proviried r.vith taxpa,ver identillcation information to enable USP to

process the payments-

4.6 Payment Schedule. USP agrees lo remit the total amount cf $150,000.00 to ERC,

payable to the "Michael Freund Trust Fund" in four equai paynients of $37,5C0.00 by check and

remitted to the Law Offlce cf Michael Freund at the iaw frnn's adCress noted in the Notise

provision belor,v. The scl-redule for dre payment of these f,unds shaii be a first paynent of

$3?,500^00 received ivithin i0 days of the Effective Date of tiris Consent Judgment, and a

$3?.500,00 paymeiit to be received each mo;rth for titree ccnsecutive months thereafter. ln the

event that any of lhe payments orved under this Consent Judgrnent is not rel:iitted on or belore its

due ciate, USP shali be deemed to be in delhult of its obligations under this Cousent Judgment-

ERC shall provide written notice to USP of any default: if USP fails to remedy the default within

five business days of such notice, tiren all future paymenls due hereunder shail becoine

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGIIIENT AND ORDER RGl3684589 Fage 9
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inrmediately due and Payable, with the prevailing federal funds rate applying to ail interest

accruing oil unpaid baiances due hereunder" beginning on tlre due date of the funds in default.

5. MODIFICATION OIT CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.I Tliis Consent Judgment may be modified oilly by written agreement and stipulation

of the Parries and upon entry of a modified consent Judgment by the Court.

5.2 iiUSP seeks to modilyrhis ConsentJudgment under Section 5,1. rher: USp mr-rst

provide written notice to ERC of its irrient {"Notice of Intent"). lf ERC seeks to meet and confer

regarding tlre ploposed nrodification in the Notice of Intent, then ERC mgst provlde written notice

to USP rvithin thirty da5's oi'receiving tire Notice of intent. tf ERC notifies USp in a timely

lnanner of ERC's intent to meet and confer, rhen the Parties shall meet and canfer in good faith as

required in this Section. The Panies shall meet in person or by phone within tliirq' (30) days of

ERC's notificaiion of its intent to meet anci confer. Within thirty days cf such nreeting, if ERC

dlspuies the proposed rnodification. ERC shall provide to USP a wifren basls lor its pasition. The

Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an additional rnirty (30) days ii-i an effort to resolve

any remaining disputes. Tire Parties may agree in r,vriting to diiferent deacilines for the meei-and-

confler period.

5.3 in tire event thai USP initiates or otlierq,ise requests a moriification uncler

Section 5.1. USP shall reirnburse ER.C its costs and reasonable atrorney's fees lor the rime spent in

filing and arguing a joint motion or application in suppon of, a modiflcarion oi tlre Consent

judgment.

5.4 Wlrere tire meeland-confer process does not lead to a joint moticn or ap;:iicaticn in

support of a modification oi the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seei< jridicial relief on its

own. ln such a silualion, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable a[tomey's

f'ees. As used in tlte preceding sentence, the term "prevaiiing party" means a party who is

successlul in obtaining relief more lavarabie to it than the relief thal the other party rvas amenable

to providing during the Parties' good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is tiie subject of tlre

modification.

STIPUI-ATED CONSENT JUDGMEn*'f, AND ORDER RGi3684589 Page I0
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6. RETtrNTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFT}RCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGIWENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate

this Consent Judgment"

6.2 Only after it complies with Ssction i5 belorv may eny Party. by motion or

applicaticn for an order to show cause filed rvith this Court. enforce the terms and conditions

contained in this Consent Judgrnent.

1. APPLICAT'IO}I SF COHSEIST JUDGn{SNT

TIris Consent Judgmenl is a full. final. and binding resoluticn behveen ihe Parties and then

respective officers. ciirectors, sharelroiders. employees, agents, successors: and assigns. This

Consent Jirdgrnent shall have no application io Covereri Products which are disti'ibuted or sold by

USP exclusively outside the State ol California. Tlris Consent Judgnient shall terminate without

further action by any Party five years after the Effeetive Date.

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERE} AND RELEASE}

8.i This Consent Judgment is o fuli, final, anC binciing resolution betrveen ERC, on

behalf of itseiland in the public interesi, and USP, and its parents, subsidiaries, affiliated entities

that are under comrnon orvneiship or comnio]r control, directors, cfficers, shareirolders.

empioyees, attomeys. and agenrs i"Defendant Releasees") and eaclt entiry to ',vhom they directly

or indirectly distribute or sell Covered Products, including but nct limited to distributors,

wl:olesalers, retailers" (not including private labei sustorners of USP), franchisees, cooperative

mertbers, licensors, and licensee s ("Downstream Defbndant Releasees") icollectiveJy

"Reieasees") of any aileged violarian of Proposition 65 or its i:nplementing regulations tbr failure

to provide Proposition 65 rvar:rings of exposure to lead and arsenic frorn the handling, use- or

consumpticn of the Covered Products and fully resoives all claims thar iiave been or could have

been asserted in tliis action up to and including tire Effective Date lor failure to provide

Proposition 65 warnings lbr exposilre to lead and arsenic from the Covered Froducts as set forth in

the Notices of Violation ancl the Cornplainl and for Oxy-Elite Protein Powder described in

Paragraplr 3.4.i hereof. ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interes! hereby discharges USP

STIPULATEDCONSENTJUDGIVIINTANDOR-DEn RGl3684589 Prge l1
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and its Releasees from any claims of violations of Proposition 65 arising from the failure to

provide Proposition 65 warnirrgs regarding iead and arsenic in the Covered Products as set forth in

the Notices of Violation aitd the Complaint and for Oxy-Elite Protein Powder.

8.2 ERC. on behalf of itself only, hereby reieases and discharges the Releasees from all

lsrown and r-rnknown claims for alleged violations of Proposition 65 arising from or relating to

alleged exposlues to lead. lead compounds, and arsenic in the Covered Products as set fordr in the

Notice of Violation and in Oxy-Eiite Protein Powder. It is possible that other claims not known to

the Parties arising out of tlre facts alleged in the Notice of Viola"iion or the Conplaint and relating

to the Covered Products and in Oxy-Elite Protein Fowder will develop or be discovered. ERC- on

behalf of itself only, acknowledges ttrrat this Consenl Judgment is expressly intended to cover and

include all such claims. including ail rights of action therefore. ERC has full ltnowledge of the

contents of Caiifornia Civi! Code section 1542. ERC, on behalf of itseif only, acknowledges that

the clairns released in Secrions 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknown claims, and nevertheless

waives Caiifomia Civil Code section i 542 as to any such unknown claims. Caiifornia Civil Code

section 1542 reads as lbllows:

A GENERAI- RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAD4S WFiiCH THE

CREDITOR DOES NOT rrr.ruOW OR SUSPECT TO EX1ST IN t-l]S OR HER

FAVOR AT TI.IE TIME .OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE. WHICH II

KNOI*TNI BY F]]M OR HER MUST HAVE MAIERIAILY AFFECTED H]S

oR HER SETTLEMEIjT WirH THE DU3TCR-

ERC- on beiralf of itseif oniy- acknowledges and understands the sigr:ificance and consequences of

tiris specific waiver of Calilbnria Civil Code Section 1542.

8.3 Compliance with the tenns of this Consent Judgment shall be deemecl to constitute

compliance by any of fte Releasees with Proposltion 65 regarding alleged sxposures to lead and

arsenic in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notices of Violation and tliat were and could

irave been alleged in the Conrplaint and in Oxy-Elite Protein Powder-

STIPULATED CGNSENT JUDGlvlINT AND ORDtrR RG13684589 Page 12



1

2

3

+

5

6

7

oo

9

r0

11

12

t3

1Ata

l<
'J

l6

17

lu

r9

20

21

22

/s

24

a<
LJ

26

2-l

1ALL\it,l ircheli

Silberbcrg &
Knupp Lt-t'

57562-7-t.l

8.4 Nothing in this Consent Judgment is intended to apply to any occupational or

environmental exposures arlsing underPropositicn 65. nor shall it apply to any of USP's products

other than lhe Covered Products and Oxy-Elite Protein Powder.

8.5 ERC ar:d USP eacli release and waive all clairns they may have against eaclr other

for any stateinerits or actions made or undeffaken by tirem in conneclion with the Notice of

Violation or ti:e Complaint; provided" ho$'ever, thal nothing in Sectian B shall affect or limit any

Party's rigiri to seek to enlorce the terms of this Consent Judgment"

9. SEVflRABILITY OF UNENFSRCEASLE PR.OIrISIONS

ln tlie event that any of the provisions of tl'ris Consent Judgment is held by a caurt to be

unenlorceable, the validiry of tlie remaining enforceable provisions shaii not be adversely afrected.

10. GOVERI\ING LAW

The tenns and conditions of this Ccnserit Judgrrrent sirall be govemed by and construed in

accordance rvith the iaws of the State of Califbmia.

1I. PRO\rySICIN OF NOTICE

A.li nolices required to be giver: to eilher Party to tiiis Conseni Judgment by the other shall be in

writing and sent to the following agents listecj beiow- by: {a) first-ciass, registered, or cerlified

mail; (b) overnight courier; or {c) persona! deiivery. Courtesy copies via enrail may also be seni-

FoT ENVIRONMtrNTA.L RESEARCH CENTER:

Chris I-lepiinstal i. Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
3l I i Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego. CA 9?108

With a eoprv to:

Michael Freund
lvlichael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Sh'eet, Suite i05
Berkeley. CA 94704
Telephone: {5 1 0) 540-1 992
Emai I : iieundl@aol.com

For USPiabs, LLC

STII'ULATED CONSENT.IUDGMENT AND ORDtlR RG13684S89 pagc 13
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Matt Hebert
USP Labs LLC
10761 King William Drive
Dalias. TX.7522A

With a copy to:

Arthul Fine
Mitchell Silberberg & Knupp LLP
11377 W. Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles. CA 90064-l683
Telephone; (310) 3 12-3133
Email: abf@msi<.com

12. COITRT APPROVAL

12.1 If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it sliall be void

and have no lorce or efflect-

12-Z ERC shall comply u'ith Califor-nia Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(l) and

with Title Ii of the California Code Reguiarions, Secrion 300i.

13. EXECUTTON AftD COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be deerned to

constitute one document. A facsimiie or .pcif signature shall be constri:ed as valid as tire original

signature.

14, DRAF'TI]qG

The terrns of this Consent Judgment have been revierved by the respective coirnsel tbr the eacli

Party lo tlris Settlerrent prior to its signing, and each Pany has had an apportuniry to fully discnss

the terns rvith counsel. Tl:e Parties agree that, !n any subsequent intelpretation and construction

of this Consent Judgment entered thereon, the tenns and provisions shall not be construed agai:rst

any Parly.

T5. GOOD FATTII AT?EMPT TO RESOLVE DTSPUTES

If a dispute arises lvith respect to eirher Party's conrpliance witlr tlle ter:ns of tliis Consent

Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall rneet in person or by relepl:one and endeavor to

resolve the dispute in an amicatrle manner. If ERC alleges tlrat any Covered Prr:duct lails to

qualify as a Refonnulated Covered Product (and for wirich ERC alleges that no lvaniiiig has been

STII'ULATID CONSEI\'IT JIJDGMENT AND ORDDII. RGrJ684SB9 page t4
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provided) or that Oxy-Elite Protein Porvder violates Proposition 65. tlren ERC shall infonn USP in

a reasonably prompt manner of its test results. includirrg infonnation sufficier:t to permit USP to

identify tlte Covered Products or Oxy-Elite Protein Polvder at issue. USP shall, wiilrin thirry days

following USP's receipt of sucJr notica, provide ERC with testing information demonstrating

USP's cornpliance with this A-ere ement, if warranted. The Parties shall first ariempt to resolve tlre

matter prior to ERC taking any fudher legal action. No action or motioll may be filed in the

absence of suci: a good faith anempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. in the event an action or

motion is filed, holever, the prevaiiirg party may seek to recoi'er costs and reasonable &ttorne1,'5

fees. As used in the preceding sentence. the term "prevaiiing party" means a party wlro is

successful in obtaining relief more favorable ICI it ihalr tlie relief tl:at the o{her party was amenable

to providing during tl'le parties' good faitli attempt to resolve the dispute that !s tlie subject of such

enforcemenL action.

16. ENTIREAGREEMENT,AUTHORIZATION

16-1 This Consent Jr.rdgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding

of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter lrerein, and any and all prior discussions,

negotiations, ccmmiinrents and understandings reiaied hereto. irlo representations, ora] or

oiherwise, express or implied" olher tiran those contained here in have been made by any Parfy. No

other agteements, oralor otlrerwise, ui:less specifically rel-er:edto herein, shail be deemed to exist

or to bind any Party.

16.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgrnent ceililies that he or she is fully authorized

by the Party he or she represents to stipuiate to this Consent Judginent. Except as explicitly

provided herein- each Party sliall bear its own fees and costs-

17. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JIJDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the reguest of the Parties. The Parties

reguest tlte Cor-rrt to fully review this Consent Judgment and. being fLrliy infonaed regardir:g tire

rnafters which are the subject of tliis action. to:

STIPULATED CONSENTJUDcIvItrNT AND ORDER RG13684589 Page I5
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(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and equitable

settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint and as to Oxy-Elite Protein

Powder, that the matter has been diligently prosecuted, and that the pubtic interest is served by

such settlement; and

(2) Make the findings pursuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code section?5249.7(fl9),

approve the Settlement, and approve this Csnsent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated:

Dated:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ENVIRONM ENTAL RES EARCH CENTER

Chris Heptinstali
Executive Director

USPiabs, LLC

].lame:
Titie:

ENVIRONMENTAL RE'€ARCH CENTER

eyt P1 f
MichaeiFreund
Attorney for Piaintiff

LISPlabs, LLC

2014

By:

2414

By:

,''7 / --,
By: L/ +El*- t z- ' ,-

Arthur Fine
Afrorney fOr Defendant

J

Dared: //Ai .zotq
t

Dated: i/-t-/ .2Aj4T

JUPGMENT

Based upon the Parlies' Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgrnent is approved

and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terrns.

the Superior Cour-t

GAIL B. BEREOI,.A
STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER RG13684589 page r 6
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(l) Find that the terrns and provisions of thls Consent Judgrnent represent a fair and equitsble

settlement of all matters raised by the allegations ol the Complaint and as to Oxy-Elite proteln

Forvder, that the matter has been diligently prosecuted. and that the public interest is served by

such settlemenq and

(2) Make the findings pursuant to Califomla Health and Safery Code section z5z4g.7{f}{a},

approve the Settlernent, and approve this Consent Judgrnent.

IT IS SO STIPULATEB:

Dared: .t/gtl ,zat4=-T--r

Dated: )-Z-l ,ZA;;4--_F_ USPlabs, LLC

ny, *41 {n,,fu-
$,1f:, Lo n -1 t L g( a4L
t :(!L. v\4,-4.L4-trfi--

APPROVEts AS TS F*FTM:

Dated: ,7474 ENVIRON MSNTAL RESEA,KCH CENTER

By, ryr
MicbaelFreu:id
Attorney fur PlaintiFf

Dated: ?814 USillabs, LLC

By:
ArthurFine
Attorney for Defendant

JUpGngENT

Based upon the Parties' Stipulation, anrl good cause appesring, tlris Consent Judgnent is approvcd

and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terrns"

,2014

ENVITT

. GAIL B.8EREOI3

Dated:

STIFUT,ATED CONSENTJUNGMENTAND ORDER NCITTE.ISEI Pnge 16
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Environmental Research Center
5594 \lission Center Roaci #199

San Diego, CA 92i,08

619.3G9.4i94

t,u CERTIFIED M.AIIL

C'uri'ent CEO or President

i.SP Labs. Ll.t.
ll2i Manana Dr Ste i20
Dallas. TX - 75220

Ctflce olthe Caiiforrria Anorney Generai
Prop 65 Enforcerneni Reponing
i-i 15 Clav Streel, Suile 2000

P.O. Box 70550

{,-rakland. CA 9461 2-0i50

Septernber 4. 2010

VIA PNORTTY MAIL

District Attomeys of All California Counries
and Select City Atrorneys
(See Atrached Certificate of Service)

Re: Noiice trf Violations of California Health & Safet"v Code Sectior-25249.5 et seq.

i)tar Addressees:

i reprcsent thc Environmental Research Center ("ERC") in connection with this lrlotice of Vjolations oi
Caiifornia's Sale Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcernent Act of i986, which is codified at California Health &
Sat-err,Code Section 2ila9,5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65-

ERC- is a Caiifornia non-profit cornoration dedicated ro, among other causes. helping safeguari the
c,-:Lriic tioni health hazarcs by bringing about a reduction in rhe use and misuse of hazarcious and toxic
iiicnicals. faciiiiating a safc environrnent tbr consurners and empio;vees, and enccuraging corporare
rcsponsibiiitl.

The names crf ihc coiiipatiics covered by this notice that vioiaied Proposition 65 (hereinaner "ihe
\ iciaiors") are:

USP Labs, LLC

T'he prociircis rhat ar"- rhe srlbject of this noricc and the chernicais in those products ittentiiled as
i.\i' ied in!. al lor-''ab !e i.:i'c is erc:

USP Lubs PorrerFL,LL - L,ead



Norice of Violations cf Califomia Health & Sat'ety Code $2524 9.5 et seq.

September 4,2010
I'age 2

USP l-abs Recreate Clinical Strengrh Fat Loss - Tnial Pack -Lead
llSP Labs PRIhIE The {Jltirnate.Muscle Pitl - Lead

On February 27 - 1987 - the State of Califbmia ofhcially listed lead as a chemical knoivn ro cause
deveiopmenai toxicir"v", an<l male and femaie reproducrive toxicify. On October i,lggz,the State of Califomia
otfrcially listed iead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter i-s a norice tc each of the Vioiatcrs and the appropriate gov€rnmental authorities of the Proposirion
55 violations concerning i-he iisted products. This noiice c6vers ali violations of Proposirion 65 invoiving the
\'/iolators cunentl-v'klorvn tc ERC from the iniormation now available. ERC may continue to investigare other
products that may reveal further violations" A surnmary of Proposition 65, prepared by rhe Office of Environmentai
Heaith Hazard Assessmeni, is enclosed with the copy of this letter to each of the Vioiators.

Each of the Vioiators has manuiactured, rnarketed, distributed, and/or soid the lisie<i products, which have
erposed and ccntinue tc expose numerous inciividuals within Caiifomia to the identifred. chemicais. The primary
route of exposure tc these chemicais has been lhrough ingestion, bui may have also occunsd through inhalation
andror dennal contacl. Proposi.tion 65 requires that a clear anci reasonable warning be provideC prior to exposure rtr

ihe identifieC chemicais. The method of warning shculd be a warning that appears on ihe produci's labei. Each oi
ihe \:iolators vioiated Proposition 65 because they faiied io provide an appropriate n'arning Io persons using these
producrs that thel' are be ing exposed to the identified chemicais.

Pursuant to Section 25249.1{d} of the statute. ERC intends tc file a citizen eniorcernenr acrion sixty days aner
cri-ective service of this noiice unless each of the Violators agrees in an enforceable rvritten instrunrenl to: (i)
retbnrulate rhe listeC prcducts so as to eliminare iurther exposures to the identifiec chemicals: and (2) pa,v an

appropriate civii penalt;,' Consistent rvith ihe public -interest 
goais of Proposiiion 65 and ffi), client's objectives in

oursuing this notice. ERC is interesteC in seeking a constructive resolution to ihis matter. Such resoluiion wiil avoid
bcth funher unrvarned consumer exllosures to the identified chemicals anci expensive and tirne consunring lirigaiion.

Piease direci all quesiions conce:-nirtg this notice ro ERC's atlomev. Karen A. Evans. 42 i 8 Biona Pi., San Diego,
(,.A. 92 i i 6. teiephcne no. : 6 i 9-640-8 1 00, e-mai l: kagvaqs i @cox.!gt.

Sincerelv.

Chris Heptinstali
Executive Director

En r,ironrnental Research Center
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Notice oiViolations of'Clalifomia Heaith & Safery Code 925249.5 et seq.

Scplernber 4" 20 i 0

Page 4

CERI-{FTCATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmentai Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by USP Labs, LLC.

l, Karen Evans, de.:ia;g;

I . This Certificate of Merit accompanies the afLached sixry-day notice in '*'hich it is alleged the parr;,
identified in the notice violated Califomia Heaith & Safety Code Sectiort25249.6 by.'failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. i am an aiicrne)' for the noticing party.

3 I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise whc
have relicr.r'ecl facls. studies. or other data regarding the exposure ro the lisred chemicai that is the
subjeci ofthe notice.

4. Based on rhe infbrnation obtained througn those consuliants, and on cther ir":tbrmation in my
possession. i believe there is a reasonabie and meritor'lous case for the private aclion. I uaderstanci

thar "reasonable arrci meritorious case lor the private action" means that the irribnnation provides a

credibie basis that all elements of the plaintiffs case can be established and that the initrination did
not prove ihat the ailegeC violator uill be abie to establish any of the affirmative deienses set ionh in
the statute.

5. Along r.vith ihe copl'of this Certificate of lv{erii served on the Afiorne_y General is attached
aijditionai factual information sufficieni io establish the basis for this cerlificate, including the
infonriation identified in California Heaith & Safery Code $25249.7(hX2), i.e., (i,t ihe identity of the
persons curnsulted rvith and reiied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies. or other daia revieweii
br,{hose persons.

Dateil: Septeinber .l- 2010
Karen A. Evans
Aitorne-v tbr Environn'rental Research C enter
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GRTIFICATE OF SERV]CE

i. ihe unciersigned, declare under penalt-v of perjury under the lalvs of the State of California that the foiioivurg is
rrue and corect:

I an, a cirizen of tlre United States, over the age of i8 years of age- anci arn not a paqi ro the ,,vithin enritleo actic,n.
\1i business address is -lli6 Joy Street. Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On September 4. 2010, I served the foilowing documents: F{OTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORIILA
HEAI.TH & SAFETY CODB $2s249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; "THE SAFE DRINKTNG WATER
Ar{D TOXIC ENFORCEMEI{T ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMITLA-RY"

On the follov;ing parties by piacing a true and correct copy thereof in a seaied envelope, addresseci to the pa-ri\.'

iisie,i beiow anii Cepositing it in a US Postal Sen ice Oftice foi deiivery by Certified lv{ail:

Cunent CEO or President
USP Labs, LLC
?ll I Manana Dr Sre i20
Dalias. L\ - 75110

Cn Seprember 4. 20i0, I served the foliowing documents: NOTICB OF \TIOLATIOT\i, CALIFORNL{

Hf,ALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; a-DDITIOI{AL SIIPPORTI'{G
I,i'FOR]\{ATIO]\ FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTII & SAFETY
CODE \25249.7(d)i1) r:n the loliorvirrg parties b,v piacir'g a true and ccrreit copy ihereof in a seaied envelope. addressec

ic ine piuli listed belorv .1rrd depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for deiivery b-v.. Certified iv{aii:

Office erirhe Catiiomia Aitorney Cenerai

Prop'' 65 Eniorcerlent Reporting
l5l -5 Cial- Street. Suite 2000
Post Oft-ice Box 7t.|550

OaklanC. C,a. 945 1 2-05i0

On September r. 2ti10. i served the foiiowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORI{IA
HEALTII & SAFETI' CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of tlie panies on the Service
L isr aftaciled hereto by piacrng a irue and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the pafiies on the

Serr,ice List attached hereto. and depositing it with the U.S. Postai Sen'ice for delivery b1.' Pricriry lv{ail.

Frc,:ur.eci cn Septernirer i. lt-) i0. irr Fon Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris litprinstaii
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feryice List

Disrrcr Aiiorne-v, Abmeda Ccunty Dislrict Anomey, Kings Counq'
l?25 Faiion Sgee! Room 900 i400 lltcst i-acey Bouievard
Oaklaxi,CA 94612 Hanford.CA93230

Disuicr .{L'ro,'ne}, Aipine Counry- District Attomey' Lake Counry

P.O Box 348 2J5 N. Forbes Sueet

Markleeviile. C.{95120 Lakeport, C-{95453

Distrrci Atro$ey. Amador County Disuict anome.v", i.assen Counl-v

70S Coun Sireet, #202 220 South lassen Street. Sre. I
Jackson. C.{ 95642 Susanville, CA 96130

Disuicl .).rorne,v, Butt: Coung* Di:rrict Anorney-. Los Angelcs Counq'
25 Counq' Center Drrve ? 10 west Temp)e SEeeI, Rjn 345

O:osrlie. CA 95955 Los Angeles, CA 9001?

Drsuicr tRolne', Calaveras County Districl Anornry, Madaa Courq
891 lvlountarn Ranch Road 209 West Yosernite Avenue

San Andreas. CA 95249 Made.re, CA 91637

Disnc'. Anom.ey, Colilsa Counfy Disricr i-tlorney, Mann Coung

-54? h{arket Street .350'l Civic Cenier, Room i30
Cclusa. C.{ 95932 San Raia,:|, CA 949C3

Disrnci Ariomq. Conrra Cosra Coung-. Dlstrict Alrorney, Mariposa Cor,nr;*

900 Weic Sireil Post Office Box 7i0
lulartine", CA 91553 lv{aripcs4 CA 9533$

Distrcr Airornc;*, Dei i.ione Coun+, Dissici Altorncy, lvlenriocino Counq;
150 Fi S$ee'.. S1e. 171 Post Oftice Box iCS0

Crcscenr Cr1.-. CA 9553 i Ukiah, CA 95482

I)rs$rci Ar,rmei,, El Dorado Counq; Disrrict Ailornq'. Merced Cornty
ilS lviain Sreei 1222 M Stieer
?iacerriii:, C.\ 9-(667 lr{ercei, C.{ 95340

I)lsrncr An.l'niy, Fresro County Distnc Anoin:,1.. McrciocCounty
l?10 Tti:re -Sireei # 1C00 204 S Coun Streer Roorn l0l
i-res:ro, C.{ f-i?2i Alturas, CA 9ii1014020

Dlsilict Ailof.r'cy, Oienn Count-v Districr Anomey, Mono Coun+'
Pos'. i)tEce 9ox 4i0 Post Offtce Box 517
Willows. C.a 95938 Bridgeport, CA 93517

Districl Atiome!, Humboldt County Disa'ici Anorne.y, Montcre) Counq
Si5 ith Ssee: 23Q Church Streer, Bldg 2

Eureka, C.A 95j01 Sallr'as, CA 93901

L)istncl .\i',rrme). lrnperiai County Distnct Ancrne-u-. Napa CouniY
9i9 West llnn SF.et, Sie 102 931 Parkway Ma.il
l.l Centro. C'\ 91213 Napa, CA 94i59

l)rslricr nliolrq. i;r1,0 Cc'unty District Atiorne!, NevaCa Counqt
.ll0 \,l'. Li!r3 S'Jce! I l0 Unron Strwt
Eishoo- C.\ 9l.i l+ Nerada Crty. CA 95959

i):stflci r\noir,e\', Kem Count] Disrict Altorne!, Orange Counrl'

lll5 Tr'.rxiun.{r'enut '101 Cilic Cenier Drive West
tic(drsfield. (:A e33tlt Sana.qn4 CA 9270f
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DisL.rcr .i;iornq', Piacer CounB,
i C$ i0 .lus:ice Center Drive. Sre 2a0
Ros"r,rIb, L-'A 955?6

Dist-rcr Anomev, Plumas Counq
52C ivlarn Srreor. Room 404

Quincl . CA 95971

Drsrrict Anorney. Rrvrside Counry
4075 ir'iair Sueer. lsl Floor
Rive,-srCe. CA 92.i0i

Drsu,;l ..itorne.', Sacramentc, Coulrv
901 G'Srieet
Secram;nto, CA 9581

Distnrt inorner--, Sarr Benito Couniv
{19 Founh Slreer,2"d Fioor
HLllir-iier. CA 95023

LristIi.:r,A,irome),Saa Bemardrno Coung
i I 5 N. )..ir:uiira:n Vie'r Avenue
San Bcrna;liao. CA 924 I 5-0CO4

Drsur,:i ..lrtorne1- San Drego Counq,
ilO \lesl Broadr+ey, Room 1300

San Orego. CA9210i

D:stri,:i Ar,crne) - Sa:r Fnncisco Courry
,l5O Bq:rn: -Sre*. Rccm i25
Saa Fnncsico. CA 94103

Drsrrici Ai-!oine.\, S:n Joaquin COunry
Posr Oil-;cc Bo.*:990
Stoci,ton. C.1 9ilC i

Drsrlci .\iioinc\. Sar, Luis Obrspo Counry
iLliC iloniere,.- Sueer. R oom 450

S:n rr,: ilr;spo. CA 91408

i)lstrici Aiiiine\', San Maleo Coruiq,
Jtl0 Corr)t-\ Ctr . 3'" F!oor
R.cdu,ooi Cr:',. CA 94063

l)rst.lri Aiici-ne). Sanc Barbarir Couqn,
I ii)-; San'',3 Earbara Sii'eet
Sanu Brrirara^ C.{ 9i i0 I

Drsirlct Ailofiii), SanU CIara COunqv
70 Wcsi i{edCtng Street

Ssn -losr. C.-'. 9i l lD

Drs'; iJl At:.r;ne,v Sann Cruz Cour,rr
?01 Cce3n Streeq Room 1.00

li:;r: Cruz. CA 95060

Disrtct -L-lo;ner . Silasls Count]-
I 5:i Ccun 5r:eer. 'ihiri i:loor
Re'3iing. CA 96iii)l -16i2

L):sti iit Arie ilr:\. Sirrra Coulq,
P0 Bo\ -l-i i
D,riirrier :ilc ('..\ oi9i6

Dist'ic t Anonrei'. Sr sk ry ou Counq-
Post Office tsor:986
Yreka. CA 96097

Disbict Afiome,ry, Solano Cor.liry
675 Texas Srree'r Sre {500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Drstnct Acomc,u. Sonoma Cu.rne:'
600 Adminisrnrron Drive. Rooin ?llj
Sanra Rosa, CA 95403

Drsrict Atiornsy, Starusiaus Counq.
832 l2h Streel, Sie 300
MoCesto, CF. 95351

Disaict .itomey, Suuer C0dnll
445 Second Stret
Yuba Ciq'. CA 9-s99i

Districl Aticrney, Tehama Ccunry
Posl OiTrce Box 5 i9
Red Bluff, C,A. 96080

Distrrci Aftone,v, Trrnrrl C c ur.q,

Posi Office Box 310
WealeN*iiie, CA 96091

District Aftorne], Tulare Counry
22i S. lvlooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia. CA 93291

District ATorne), Tucl umn: ilo'.i,iq
,+23 N. Washingron So'eet

Sonora- CF,953?0

Drsgict Anorner'. Ventura Ciru;14
8C0 South Vicr.ona Ayenue
\rcniura C,i.9]009

Disuicr Anorne._v.'. 1'oio Ccuritr
iOl 2nc Srreer
Woodland, C.{ 9569)

Di:itrrct .itiorne.. \'uba Coi.:nn,
3i5 Fifth Streer

Ntarysville. CA 9590t

l-os .{Jlgeies clq Attonrev's Ortrcc
Cit\,.I-lali Easi
2CC rr-. lvlarn Sireet, Rm 600
Los d'lgeies. C.A 90012

San Diego Ciqy aitorney's Ol'ficr
l2C0 3rd Arcnue. Sre i 6?0
San Diego. C.A. 9?iCi

Sarr Franc,sco Cr1- .r.rtorney s r)it-iic
Ciry Hail, Room 13.1

I Drive Czrrhon B Coodlen Piace
San Francisco. C/. 9.1lirl

San jose Crq, A(omev s Otlce
lOC E*t SanE Cian Str€ct
San Jose C,{ 9i i l 3
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5694 l,4lssion Center Roaci #199

San Diego. aA 92i08
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i/LA CERTIryED MAIL

Current Presideni or CEO

'-rSP 
Labs LLC

1221 Manana Dr Ste 120

Dalles- TX - 75220

Orilce clthe Calitbrnia Altr-rrney Generai

PLop 65 Er,forcernent Reponing
i,ii: Cla,r'Sireet. Suiie 2000
P t). Bo.r. 70-1i0

C)akland, CIA 9,+6 1 2-0-j 5 0

October 8,2010

VIA PRIOMTY MAIL

Dlstrict Attomeys of Ail Caiifomia Counties
and Select City Auorne}rs
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Viclations of California Health & Safery- Code Section23249.5 et seq.

i)car Adciressees:

I anr the Execurive Direcror of the Environnlental Research Center ("ERC") in connection with this
\orice of Violaticns of Califomia's Sale Drinking \\'ater and Toxic Enforcement Act of i986, r.vhich is codified
irr Califomia Health & Safet.v Ccde Section25249.5 et seq. and also refen'ed to as Propositicn 65.

ERC is a Califbrnia non-profit corporation dedicated to, arnong other causes. helping safeguard rhe

nubiic liorn heaith hazarcis bi' biinging about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
.:hcnricais. facilitating a safb environnrent for consumers ind employees. and encouraging corporate
i"si,'lrtsibiiitl.

l'lie name o1-thc ilornpany covered b1'this Norice thai violated Proposition 6-5 is:

L,SP L.alrs LLC

l'!re product rhat rs iire sub-iect of this Notice and the chemical in that product identifled as erceeding
.' I iir* aL-:le ler,eis is:
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Octoher 8. l0l0
Fage 1

USP i,abs - Super Cissus RX - Lead

On Februarl' 71 . 'r98i , the State of Caiifomia officially listed lead as a chemical knorvn ro cause

developmental toxicitl', anci male and female reproductive ioxicity. On October 1.1992, the State of Caiifornia
oftrcialll, listecj iearj as chemical known to cause cancer.

This iefier is a Notice to {JSP Labs LI-C ar'd the appropriate governmental authorities of the Proposition

oi violations conceming rlie iisted products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 invoiving USi)
i-abs LLC rurrentll,kttorvn to ERC from the information now availabie. ERC ma,"- continue to investigate other
products thar raal'reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared b;'the Office of
i:nvironmental Health HazarC Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Cornpani'rvith a copy' of this

lcne r.

LISP i,abs I.LC has manufactureci. marketed, distributed, and/or sold :he iisted products, *'hich have

erposeci anci continue io expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The

primarv ro',.ite of erposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but ma"v have also ,.rccuned through

iiihaiaiion andr'or deinial contact. Proposition 55 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior

i0 exposure to rhe irientified chemicals. The methoi of waming should be a warning thai appears on the

pioducr's labei. USP Labs LLC violated Proposition 65 because the Compan.v has failed to provide an

appropriate u arning to persons using these prcducts ihat they are being exposed to the idemifiecj chemical.

Pursuani ro Seciion 25249.11d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixt;v days

aijer efl'ective service oitiris Notice unless USP Labs LLC agrees in an enforceable rr:ritten instrumentlo: (1)

re lcrinuiare the iisre,j prociucts so as to eliminate iunher exposures to the identifieti chemicais; ar:d (2) pa-v an

ircpi-cpriate civii penalt1,. Consistent with ihe public inierest goais of Proposition 65 and ERC 's o'ojectives in

pursuing this Notice. ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resoiution to this r*atter. Such resolution ivill
avoid botir ilnher un',r'arned r:onsumer sxposures to the identified chemicals and elipensive and time consuming

i;tigaiion.

Plea:e direct all questi.ons concerning this notice to ERC's attorney, Michael Freund. address: l9 I5

\iidison Sreet. Berkley.. Caiiforni4 94704-1101, teieplione no.: 5i0-540-1992, e-maii: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Fleptinstall
E,recuti.,'e Director

Environmental Research Cenier
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USP Labs LLC only)
intorination fo, Certificate of Merit {to AG oniy)
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Addjijonal Suppo.r;ni
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Page-1

CERTISICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 \riolations bl,USP Labs LLC

I. Iv{ichael Freurtrj. deciare:

1. This Cer',it-rcate of Merit accompanies ihe attached sixty-day Notice in 'uvhich it is alieged the parly
identified in the Notice vioiated Caiifornia Heaith & Safety Code Secrion25249.6 by fbiling to
provide clear and reasonable rvarnings.

). i ain an attoi-ne]' for the noticing pany.

3. I har,e cunsulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise rvhcr

have revieri'ed facts. studies, or other daia regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the

sub.;ect of ti-re Notice.

4. Basecl on rire information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in m-v

possession. I believe there is a reasonabie and meritorious case for the private action. I understand

rhat ''reascnable and meritorious case lcr the private action" means that tlie informaiioir provides a
credibie basis that all eiements of the piaintiff s case can be established and that the infonnation did
nor prove rhat the aileged violator q'i1l be able to estabiish arry oiihe affin.native delenses set forth in
rhe statuie.

5. ,{long ri'ith the copl,of this Certificate of Merit served on the AttorneS'Generai is anached

additional factual information sufficient to estabiish the basis for this Certificate. including the

infor,rration identified in California Health & Safery Code $25249.7(hX2), i.e.. (1) dre identiry oithe
p,er-sons consuheci rviih and relied on b1' the certifier, and (2) the facts. studies. or oiher data revierved

bi those persons.

ffi,/.e_*t
l)ated: Octobei 8. 2010

l"4ichael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTI4ICATEOF SERVTCE

I. the undersigned. deciare under penalb of per-iur,v under the taws of the State of california thai rhe folloiving ig
ti'ue and correct:

I am a citizen of rhe United States, over the age of 1g years of age. and am not a parB; to tlie rvitirin entitred aciion.
iv'h, business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On October 8, ?0I0. I served the follou'ing documents:

NOTICE oF vIoL.aTIoNS oF CALIFoRNIA IIEALTH & sA,FETy coDE $2s249.5 ET sEe-:
CERTIFICATE OF I{ERTT; "THE SAFE DRINKING WATERAND TOXIC ENFOI{CEMENT ACT oF
1986 (PROPOSITTON 65): A SUMIIIARY',

On rhe fcilon'ing pafiies by piacing a true anci_conect copy thereof in a seaieci envelope. addressed ro the parq{
lisieC be iorv and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for dellvery by Cenified. Mail:

Current Presidenr or CEO
USP Labs I-L(-
2221 Manana Dr Ste i20
Dailis. TX - 7-5220

on october E, li)i0. i served the follou.ing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIOFi, CALIFORNLa HEALTp& SAFETY CODE $25249's ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF n{ERIT; ADDITIONAL SLr?pORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MER{T AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORF{LA HEALTH & SAFETY
COtIE s(25249'7id)il) an the fbilou'ing pa:ties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a seaied envelope, addressed
ro the part;' 11t1.61 bslor.v anc! depositing it in a US Posrai Sen'ice Office for cieiivery by Certified trlail:

Cifice of tiie Caliionria Atrorney General
Prop 65 Enfoic.ement Reporting
i -5 l5 Cia;' Streer, Suiie 200C

Post Oifice Bcrr ?0*i50

Oai.land, C.{ 946 i l-0550

On October 8- :010. I served the follorving docilments; NOTICE oF tToLATIoli. 6ALIFSRNTA HEALTH
& SAF'ETY CODE Sl5z49.5 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the panies on the Service List
ettacheC iieretc-r Lr! piacing a true ard correct copy thereof in a sealed enveiope, addressed to each of the parties on the
Srn'!ce List attached hereto, and depositing it with rhe U,S. Postal Service for deli'ery b-v. prioriry Mail.

i- re curei orr ()crotrei 
"\, I l U. in Fon Oglethorpe, Ceorgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

Drsricl Anomey. Alameda Counq*
I 125 i:ailon SuEet, Rctom 900
Oaklano, CA 916:2

Disflci A'.tom+ . AlpiDe Count).'
P.O tsox ?.1$

Ivl:rkleevrl!r. CA 96120

Drs.,rict Airomc;.", Amador County
70E Coun Siieet. #102
Ja.:kson. C.{ 9564?

Disrrict Ation:e1,, Bune Counry
25 Counq,Cemcr Drive
Oroviiie, C.c.95965

Disiricr Anorniy, Calaveras Cowry
891 N'lor.r-qla$ Ranch Road
Sm.,UCrea;. C.A 9i249

Distirc: Anomer. Coi usa Count-v
541 Markr,. Strcet

Coi usa. CA 9593?

D$trrc! Ar,0mc), Conm Cosa Counry
9tl0 Ward Streer

lv{anrnea CF, 9r553

Distrrct 3.nomq, Del Nonc Counry-.'

+51) H Sireel St3 i7l
Cresrs;t Ciir - C/r- 9553 i

Dis-,rrci iuoieq, Ei Donuao County
:15 }lsrn Stice!
Plrc{rrv ilie. {--.A 9}667

Di-s..i:cl Aiiorrier. Fr:sno CounLl.-

lll0 Tulaie Stre;i * I 000
Fresro. CA 9i??,1

Distriil A[orne] - Gienn Countt'
Post 0i'lice 3ux 130
Wiilo*:. CF,95J88

Drs:r rc1 AIiorncy. r{umboldt Counry-
82i 5th Suee:

Eurekn. CA 95501

I)rsl' ict Alirr::',.--\.. !:rpeirai Counry
9-19 '*'esr i!'latn Sireel. Sre 1of,
Ei Ccnrro. C-A 922,1j

D;suxi Aiiuillii, Inlo Corrnq
ll(i W. Lrne Strcer
Bishogr. CA 935i+

Drstrrci ,\t:uirir.,. Kcrn Courry
ll l5 'iruriun ,\renre
Bst.rsr'ieio. cA t3301

Distict .{tiomey, irJnes Co unry
1400 Wesr Lacey BoulevuC
Hanford, CA 93330

Districr A{orney, Laiie Counry
255 N. Forbes Strea
Lakepon, C.4 95453

D i Strict Afiofl iey", Lassen C0 o'ir,,-
220 South Lassen Sueer, Ste I
Susanville, CA 961i0

Drsuicr Attoiney. Los Angeles Cousry
210 West Tcrnple Strecr, Rm 345
Los Angeies, CA 90012

Disurct Anonrq,,'vladera CounD.,
209 West Yosanite Avenue
lvlaCera, C.{ 9363?

Disu'rcr -4norne.v, Marin CounD'
3501 Civic C3nrei, Room 130

San Rafaei, CA 94903

Disrrct AnomE", Marrposa Count_v

Post Office Box ?i0
Maripos4 CA 95338,

Dlstrict Attorne!-, lvlenciocrro Counry
Post Ofiice Box l 00C

tI(;aI. CA 95482

Disricr AnDrne!. Mrrceii Counr_v
?222 !v{ Strcat
lvlerced, CA 95340

Disuru Anome-v. Modoc Coulil
?04 S Court Streer, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96t014020

District Auontey, N{ono Counq.-

Post Oflce Box 6i7
Bridgeoon, CA 93517

Districl Atiorne,v, Ilonrere-y Coulit)
230 Church StrBei. Bldg ?
Salinas, CA 9390i

Disulci .\r.iorne.,-. Napa Cou::t;'
93'i Parkwa.v lviall
Napa. CA 9.+559

Distr:ct Arrorncy, Nev3da Counly
i l0 Union Streer
Nevada Citr. CA 95959

District . ,ilomEy, Orangc Count\
40i Civic Center Drive il'csr
Sanu Ana. CA 9270i
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Drstricr ,e.torrty, Placel Counlv Dlstrlct Anorne!., Srskryou Cou6
i L!61i) .r ustrce Centei Dn\re, Sta 240 posr Oilrce Boi gg6
Rosriille. CA 95578 yreka. CA 95091

Districl .A'rtomey. P[imas Cou,ntr' . Dist lct Anomqv. Soiarro COu:iy
52C ir{arn Sti'ecL, Roorr 4C.f 675 Texas Stre-il" Sle 4500
Quin*. Cr 959i i Fairfiel,j. CA 9453 j

Drs-'Jici l.nrrrne.;. Rivcr9169 gourrn Disgici.Aflomsj-, Scaoma Cor.u-rry
.l0l5 \,l.a:rr Street, I st Floor 500 Adninisrrarlon Dri.,,e. Rooni2 i?J
Rrreisrde. Cl, 92i01 Sanra Rosa. CA 95403

Drsu rci Ai1oil)a).'. Sacramento Counry Disfrcr AnomeS, saruslaus counq*
.l0l "G' Srreer 832 l2s Srreei. Sre i00
Sacrarnenio. C.{ 9581 \4odesro. CA 95353

Disrrcl Aliorney, San Benito Counq- Disr,,icl Anorie;-. SuUer Counq.
'ii9 Fcrnh Srreet. 2or Floor 446 Second Street
Holl:ster- CA 95023 yuba Crry, CA gj99l

DlsiricL Aftorniy,San Barnardino Counq' DrsE-lcr. .4.ftorney, Teha,Tre counryjl6 N. \louriair Vreu'Atenue Postoftlce Box5l9
San Bem:rdino, C4.92415-0004 Red Biuff, CA 95080

. Di:frct Al-'rome,r. Sa-n Diegc County Disrrlct Ariome_v, Tnnrq Couiry
330 \\'g5i Eroacuay. Room 1 300 Posr Office Bcx j I 

"r
San Dr:go. CA 9?l0l Weaven'ilie. CA 961'J93

Drstr:ct Arlome!. Sac i'-nncrsco Countv Distr!fl itioiney. Tuiare Count-t
E 5i iir;'a;i l S:ree(, Rr)om 3?5 121 S. Mocncy Avei-ru3. Roon 224
San Fnncsrcc, CA 9410i Visalia, C.p.9329i

D jsiriit AirL.mcy. San Joaqurn Coung" Disrict Al.iorrre,v, Tuolumcr Cr'.::rq.'
Post Oiiicc ts'or 990 423 N. V.rashington Strcer
Siockton CA 951'i1 Sonora. CA 9:3?0

i)lsn r:r .\ilurcev, San L.rrs Ctbr-ioo Counry Drstric.r .{rornev, velrura court}
ir,r-iO \{oitcre} Streei, Rooin 450 800 Sourh Vic.Lona _{venue
Sar l"|rs Cir:spo. C.4 9310E Venrurzi, CA g_1009.

l)is:r:r't ,\r.iirrrier. San \{aro Cour1, Llistrict.Anome).,yolo Counr-l
4i,lc Coun!\' Crr . I'r Fioor. 301 2.d Stieer
ReCrrorrd Cr1 . Crr 9(i)63 Woodiard, CA 9j69j

Disl.flit Ai'o.rc.v. San'a Barbara Counry Dlsnici Aiio,-Ir:y, Yuba Counry
i iC-5 S:,:ia i3arbara Stieet 2i5 Fifuh Sreet
Sanra 3arbara. CA 91101 Marysvjile. Cr\ 9590i

D rsti rai A i: rlrnc-i . Sanr Ciara Counq' Los i-ngeles C rN ,\r,rorner,'s t)fficc
?C Wesr HedJrng Streel Crry Hali East
San .iorc. C,q 9-i ! l0 200 Ii. \,lain Srieei. Rm E00

[,os Angeies. CA 90012
Distr:ci -.\nrrn:.r Sen'a Cruz Counr-"-

ii)l Otan Si;eer l{oora 20u San Diego Ciq- Auome;,'s Oflice
Scrrla Crue. C.{ 95050 1200 3id Avenue. Sie t62{)

San Drcgo. C.{ 9ll0i
Drsirrcr -,\tl(,ixe). ShaSa Counr,'
lil5 Ccirn Slr:'er l'hirr'l i"loor San Frencisco C;qr Arromel,'s O1':icc
Rr.iil;n.q. CrrXrnui-l6ll Cit:" ilali, Room 134

I Dnve Carlrorr B Goocierr Plice
i-)r:;iirfi iu(rnic'- Srerra Co';[y.. San Fre.ncrsco, C.{- 9410]
PU Bor {-ii
Do\\:itif, riii i-',\ 9-i9-io San Jose Ct+ .qr.ofilc).'s L)fti.e

J00 f q51 $arrr"a Ciara Street
San josc,C,.\ 9jll;
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November T,2A1A

T'T,4 CERTIFIED }L4iL YtrA PfgAf.JTY ]WATL

CLrreiri Presicieiit cr CEC District Anomeys of A11 Caiifornia Counties
LISP Labs LLC and Select City Atiorne."-s

llli Manana Dr.Ste 120 (See Attacheri Certificate oiservice)
Daiias. TX - 75220

rJft-i ce ol rh e C a I i for-n i a Ati orne.o.' Generai
Prop 65 Eniorcemeni Repoiting
I : ji Ciar, Stleet. Suite 1000

i'.O. Bor 70i50
t)akland. CA q45 il-05--i0

Re: Notice of Violations of California F{euith & Safefy Cade Section 25249.5 et setl.

I)rar Adciressee s:

I aiit tlte Execiiti.',e Director of the Environmental ltesearch Center ("ERC") in connecriort rviih this Notice oi
!'iolatiotis o1'Calitbrnia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enfoicement Act of 1986, rvhich is codified at Caiilbrnia
Health & Satiil' Code Section 25249.5 et seq. and aiso referreC to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a Cajii'ornia non-profit coiporation dedicared to, among other causes, helpiiig safegr-rard tlie pLrlriic
iionr hcalth hazards o1' bringing abcut a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and roxic c,liemicals,
lacilitiiting i' sat'e enviltrnrrent fbr consumers and ernployees, and encouraging corporate responsibiiit,v.

-J'lte 
narne oi'the Cornpani'covered by,this Notice that vicrlated Proposition 65 is:

LISF Labs LLC

Tlre prociuct ti:al is tlre subject of this Notice and the chemical in that producr irjer:riiied as e.xceedins
:lltrrieble level: is:

USP i *bs PRIME The Ultirnate Ffuscie pill - Arsenic

On VIa,v 1. i99T. the State of Califomia officially iisted arsenic (inorganic oxides) as a chemicai known
I0 cause reproductive toxtcitv.
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This lettcr is a Notice to USi'L.abs Li-C and the appropriate governmenral authorities of tlie proposition 
6_i

riolations cont:grnl11g ihe listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 invoivir.tg LSe Lub.,
l-LC cLrrr-entll' ktiorvn to ERC from the inlbrrnation nou,available. ERC may continue to investigate Jher producrs
thal ttraY reveal lufthel violations. A surnmary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Heairh
Ila:'-ard Assessinent, has beeu providect to the Noiiced Co*puny *ith a copj of this letter-.

LtSP l.abs LLC has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/orsoldthe listed prociucis- rr.hich have expose.r
aitc continuc io eripose numerous individuals within California to the identifieci ciremieals. Tire pnmary roure of
e\posure to these cl:enircais has been ihrough ingestion, but may have also occurred ihrough inhalation and/or
der-rnal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable u'arning be provided prior to exposure to the
icientified chemicais. The method of warning should be a waming that appears on the product's labei. USp Labs
LLC violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appropriate warning ro perscns using
rhese prociucts thal rhey are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Pttt-suarti to Section 25249.7(d) of the starute, ERC iniends to file a citizen eniorcement action sixry da1,.s

atier effectii,e service of this Notice unless USP Labs LLC agrees in an enforceabie rvritten instrun.rent to: (i )
refbnnulate the listed prociucis so as io eliminate further exposures ro the identified clienricals; and (2) pa.v an
appropriate civii penaitl'. Consisteni with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ER.C 's obiectives in
DLii-suing this Notice. ERC is irrteresteci in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Sucir resolurion will avoiC
L'otir iur-the r unu'anttC consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consurning iitigation.

Please direct ail questions ccncerning this notice to ERC's attcrney, Michaei Freund. address: i9i5 Addison
Street. Berkiey. Califbrnla.94704-i l0i. telephone no.: 5I0-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely.

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director

Environmental Rcsearch Center

cc. Kar'en E';atts

f.iiachments
Cenificate ol ivie rit
Cerrlilcate of S:rvice
OElil{A Stiri:riiat'r, 1io LiSP l,abs r LC ixiy)
Adciitional Supp6li,'rt Intbrmation for Certjficate of Merit (to AG cnl1,)
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Pe,re l

CE,RTIFICATE 9F MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by USP Labs LLC

I. Michael Freund. declare:

i. This Certiiicate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in v",hich it is alleged the parr1,

identitred in the Notice violated California l{eaith & Safet,v Code Section 25249 .6 by' failing to
provide ciear and reasonable warnings.

2. I arn an atlcrney for the ncticing partl'.

3. I ha..,e colsulted r,vith one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise wh{)

have revierveci facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the iisied chemicalthat is tire

. subject of the Notice.

1. Based on the information obuined ihrcugh those consuitants, anC cn other information in my
pcssession. i believe there is a reasonable and nieritorious case for the prlvate action. I understand

rirat -'reascnabie and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a

cicciibie basis that allelements oithe piaintiff s case can be establishe<i and that the lniorrnation di<l

not pro\ie rirat the alleged violator rviil be able to estabiish any of the affirmati.ie delenses set fonh in
the srature.

i. Along rvith the copy of this Certificate ol'Merit sen,ed on the Attorney Generai is attacheci

additionat fbctual infonnation sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate. incluCing the

inforilation identified in California Health & Safety Code $25249.7(hX2), i.e., (l) the identit-v of the

prrsons ccnsu ited lvith and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts. studies, or other data revieu ed

by rhose persons.

Dated: Novernber l-1. 20 I 0

MichaelFreund
Anorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE 9F SERVICE

i. tlte unciersigned. ieclare uncler penalty of perjury underlhe laws of the State of California thal the follorvins is
rme and correcl:

I arn a citizeti of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age. and am not a part.v tc the r.r,ithin entitled action.
\'11 business address is 306 Joy Sireet, Fort Oglethorpe. Georgia 30742

Or Novenber ll, 2010, I served the foliowing documents:

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA I{EALT}I & SAFETY CODE $2s249.s ET SEg.,
CERTIFICATE OF I!{ERIT; ..THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1e86 (PROPOSITTON 65): A SUMMARY"

On lhe fbilowing parties by piacing a true and oonect copy thereof in a sealed ent,elope. addressed to rhe parti'
iistcd beloiv and deposiiing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Cr:i-reni PresiCeni or CEO
USP Labs LLC
??l I lvlanana Dr Sre 120
Dailas. TX - ?5:20

C)n November 23, 2010, I served the follorving dccumenis: NOTtrCE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFOR]\,{ATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
coDE $2s249.7(d)(1)

On the tbilorvir:g panies b;, pla,-.ing a true ana correct copy thereof in a sealed enveiope, addressed to the panl
iisred Lrelorv and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified fulail;

Ofllce of the Caiiibrnia Attomey General
Prop 65 Enfbrcerneni Reporting
l5l -i Clal Street, Sulte 200C
Posr Office Box 70550
Oakiarrd, CA 946 i 2-0550

On Novernber li.30lC, I serveci the fciiowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION" CALIFORNIA
I{EALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.5 ET SEQ,; CERTIFICATE OF IVItrRtT on each of the parlies on the Service
List anaclred hereto by' placing a irue ano correct copy, thereofin a sealed envelcpe, addressed io eacl-r oithe parties on the
Sen'ice Lisr attached hereto. and depositing it rvith the U.S, Postal Servicr 1or 6siirrerY by Priority \4ail.

[rccuteci on Noverrtber ]i.1010. in Fort Ogletl"rorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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Se.rviee List

Disrnit Airorfid.v. AlamoJa County Disfict Atiom+-. Kings Counrr
lll-r Failc;r Streti. Room 900 1400 Wesr l,ace,v Boulevard
i)akland CA 9-16i2 Hanford.CAgi?ig

Disrrict Aiiornq . Alpine Count_v Disrrrct Anorriel._ Lake Ccunr.v
P O. 8orl.18 255 N Forbe{ Streei
\4arkleer'ilir', CA 96120 Lakepon. C.L 9545i

Disrrict A.rtorne\,, Anador Counrr- Disrrici Altomiy- L.assen Cornr)-
708 Corn Sireet. f2()2 120 South l"-assen Srreet. Sie. I
Ja.:kso:r. Cl 95or2 Susanvrlle. CA 961j0

Disrflcr Artornq. Bune County Disrricr.{''1ornq., Los Angeles Cr')un}
?5 Counrl Ccntar Drive 210 Wesr Temple Sueei, Rm i45
Croville. C* O-i965 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Drslirci Ai'rorne,v. Calaveras Counry* Disrrict.A'rtornel, I4ad*a County
39I \{ountarnRanchRoad zogrt{cslYosemlteAlenue
San Andreas, C,{ 952-19 Madera, CA 9353?

District Alic,rnel, Colrrsa County Disulcr Anonre;,. lvlarm Ccunrl
):7 I'ta*er Srreer l50l Civic C€nier. Room : i0

San Raf3el. CA 9490,iColusa. CA 9S93?

l)rstrrr:i Atlorner'. Conin Costa Counry Disrict Atornel. lvlariposo Couml'
ai-'0 Ward Sireet Post O*rce Box ?30

ivian;:-'ez. C,A 94553 Mariposa. CA 95ii8

Drsincr .{nornc1. Del None County Disuict A;rorney, Mendocrno Counry
150 H Street. Ste. 1?l Posr Office Bo:r l00C
'Crescenr (-it,,. CA 9i531 Ukiah. CA 95181

D:sErcr Ar.lcrn+. El DoraCo Countv Disrict.irrornq,. \{ere-ed Counr;-

-i I 5 \1a!n Strcet 2?22 M Street
Piacerr.ilie. CA 95657 Merced. C.a. 9i-i40

Disir:ct .\riorncy. FrcSto Coun-ry-. Districr Attorne--r. trlodor Couni'
lll0 l'uirre Sreel i I 000 204 S Coun Slreer. Room ?0f
l'-rcsno. (}\ 93731 Alturas. CA 961014020

Dis:rrcr Airoine\. Glenn County Districr Anorney. },,{ono Counry-
Post t)fficc Box .130 Posr Office Box 6] 7

Willorvs. CA 95988 Bridgeport, CA 93517

Districr Atrornq. Humboldt Counry Districi Auorncj.", Moniercl. Ccunt)
S:5 5rh Strsei ?30 Church Srreer. BiCg 2
Euieka. CA 95501 Salinas, Cr\ 9390i

i)rsur.l .Ailoine\, imperial COuntv Disuicr Anorney. Napa Colrritl'
t)39 $'esr Main Street. Sre 102 9il Parkrrav Mali
El Cerrrro. CA 9:24i r'ap4 CA 945_59

I)isirici Alrornet- lnlo Counry Disuicr,{uorue}. N*evada Count-v
130\! LineSreet il0UnionStreet
Bishop, CA 9351.1 Nevada Ciry. CA 95959

Distncr A$onrey. Orangc CounctDisrilii nrlcrne). Kear counD
i2l5Tri::iturrAvenue 401 Cii'icCentcrDriveWest
B3l'ersfieid- CA 93301 Sanu Ana. CA 9?70i
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h'srrici .Aitilflrc-\, Piacer County Disurcr Atrorne)- Siskrvgu f oum,,
i 0S l0 -lrstrcc Cener Drive. Ste 240 Post Office Bor 995
Ros*'rilli. CA 9;678 yreka. C.{ 9ti091

Disl:-rcl Aitornq. Plurnas Counn; Drs$rct Anorne1.. Solano (loLm!a.

.i20 iVari, Streei. Roon 404 675 Te\as Streer. Ste 4500
Qurncl CA 9i971 Fairtleld. CA 94jj3

Dlslricl ,'\llorne\'. Ru'erside Counw- District Anorne). SOnOma Court!
J075 iviarn Streel. lst Floor 600 Admrn:sireiton Drive. Roonr?i2J
Rt\erstde. C.{ 9li0l SanA Rosa. CA 95403

Drslrici .{lto:ne) - Sacramento Counr-v District Anomerr., Sn:iislaus Counq
i{)l ..C Slree: 8j2 i2u Sireel Sre _?00

Secramerio. CA 9581 jvfodesto. CA 9j35j

Distirct Atiornel'. san Beniio count-y Drstrici Auornq,. Suner Counq'
.t i 9 Founh Srreer. 2"d Floor .l+6 Second SrrCet
Hollrs',er. CA 95023 Yuba Crtv. CA 95991

Dist:rct .4ftome)'-Sari Benardino Counq- Disricr Afiorney. Tehama Counn
ll6N. L{,.;untarn Yieri'Avenue PostofficeBor5lg
Sarr tsernardiro. CA 924 1,i-0004 Red Bh:fi. CA 95080

Disirict Altorne). San Diego (lounty Distiicr Atrorne-v. Tnni1, Counq,,
i-jO Wesr l3roaiv,,a1,. Room li00 Post Ofilce tsox -l1rj
San Drc-lc. C.q !12l0l Weaven'ille. CA 96091

Drsirir ,\:tornel'. Sair Francisco Coru0 Disrricr AnDme), Tuiaie Counn,
850 Bry ant Street. Roour 325 2! I S. l"loonei Avenue. Room 224
Scn Frarcsico. C..r 9-11 03 Visaha. CA 9329i

Drsrrci .{ttoii:e; - San Joaquin Coung* Disuici A{torne!,, Tr:olumne Counq'
Posr Olllcc tsor 99C -123 N. Y.rashrngto:r Street

Stocl:lln.'i.{ 9j30i Sonora. CA 9-<3?t)

Disiil,:i Ailome!. San Luis Obispo Counr_'-' Dissict Aitorns!. Venruia Counil
i05a l\'lonieie) Sreer, Roorn 450 800 Soutir Victorie .{venue
San Lurs Ctb,i:;oo. C.{ 9,q406 Venture, C.A 91009

i)istrc: ,r.':iorne!. San !'lateo Counry District Ltiomev.Yoio Counn-
4{.r0 Counir Ctr.. i"r Floor 101 3'! S:reei
Re,jrrocc Crn. C-'r\ 9.106i Woodland. C,A 9559j

l)istrict.{;roL;rev. Sania Barbera Counry Llrsirict Alroin.), Yuba Counl
i I 05 -s;:nn Ba;bara Sireer ? I 5 Fifth Streei
Santa Saibara. CA 93101 Marysville. CA 9590i

Drslncl Atoijrc)'. Santa ClaraCounry Los Angeles Ciqi Atiorney's Otiice
7tl Wcsr l'Jidding Slreet City Hali Easr

San Jose. CA 95 I I 0 200 N it'lain Street. Rm S00

Los Angeles. CA 9C0l?
Distnil Atrorne.\. SanU Cruz COturw
?Cl C.)rear Street, Roorr 200 San Diego Ciq',.{itcrney's Oifice
Sa:ita Cruz CA 9506C i200 irci Avenue. Sre i620

San Drego. CA 92!01
Dis:rrui .{ircriner. Shasia Countv
1 il.-i Cr,.u:l Strcel, Trild Fioor Saa Francrsco Crt) .{tionrey s Ol'ilci
Rerldir:g-C.\96C0r-if,l2 Citl'gu',,R0om234

i Drrve Carlron B Goodlett Fhce
Drslrtci Ailorncr . Srsr3 Counn, San Frarcrsco. C.A 9+102
P0 tsor r5l
Do*.rvcvrlle. C.A 95936 San Jose Citt' .{trome!'s Otllcc

f00 East Sanu Clila Streel
San Jose. CA 9:i l3



5594 Mission Center Road #199

San Diego, CA 92108

619.309.4i94

I' 1 A C E RT T FIE D Il',l,,i^ IL

Cunerii President or CF0
i.iSP Labs LLC
2l2l lvlanana Dr Ste i20
Dalias. TX - 75220

i)ffice of tire Llaiitbrnia Atiorney General
Pltrp 6-i En lbr'-.eniel', Reporting
1-i I i Cia) Srreei" Suite 2000
P.O. Bor 70i--{C

{)akianci. C,{ 9,1612-0i 5t}

January 14,2011

YA PNANTY I'IAIL

Disrricr Attorne,vs cf All Caiilbmia Counries
and Select City Atromeys
(See Attaclied Certiflcate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violatians of California Health & Safety Code Sectio n 25219.5 et seq.

i)ear-.{ddressecs.

i aili iltc Ercciiiive Director of the Environnientai Research Center (''ERC") in connecrion rvrth this
\r-rliie ol Violatior,s ci'Caiifbi-nia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enlorcement Act of i 986. r.r,hich is codified
rt Calilbrniit Heaith & Safei"v Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also refbred ro as proposition 65.

Ei?.(' is a Caiiioi'nia i'cn-profit corporation Cedicated to, among other causes, helping saleguard the
riiblic' ticrtn i'realti't haz:ards bl"bringiirg about a reduction in the use and ntisuse of hazarcjous an3 toxic
cheiuicals, 1'acilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging ccrrporate
|e:;p,;nsibiiit..

l'Ite nat:re c;iihe Llon:pan1'covered by this Notice tirat violated Proposition 65 is:

USP Labs LLC

The prciiLrct thiii is the subject of this Nctice and the chernical in rhar product icientilled as exceeding
:iirli able levcis is:

tiSP t,abs LLC Fink lHegic 180 Capsules - Lead

tln F'ebrrrar)'17. i987. the State of Calitbmia officiatll, listeC lead as a chernical knorvriro cause
ric'r'citrlrnrentili to\icir)'. anci rnale and female reprociuctive toxicitl,. on october 1- 1992. rhe State of califbmia
,rrircialll listed lead as chelnical known to cause car.rcer.
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Pqte )

This lerter is a No;ice to USP Labs LLC and the appropriate governmental authorities of the. Proposirion
65 riolations concerning the listed produc.ts. This Notice covers aiiviolations of Propositicn 65 involvlng g51i

Labs LLC currenil,v- kl-ior'.,tr to ERC from the information norv availabte. ERC may conrinue to investigate other
products'rhat rnav reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of
Environrnentai Heaith Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of this
iener.

l-lSP Labs L!-C has nianufactured. marketed, distributed, andior sold the listed producrs. which have
exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within Caiifomia to the identified chemicais.' The
prirnarv rotrte cl exposure to these ckremicals has been through ingestion, but rnay have also occurred through
inhalation andlor dermal contac{. Proposition 65 requires that a ciear anci reasonabie warning be prov ided prior
rL) exposure to the identit-red chemlcals. The methori of warning should be a rvarning that appears on the

irroducl's latrel. USF l-abs LLC viclated Proposition 65 because the Company has faiied to provide an

appropriate u'aming to persons using these products that they are being exposeci to the identified chemical.

Pursuani tc Section 25249.1(d)of ihe statute, ERC intends to fiie a citizen enforcemeni action sixry davs

after efteciive service of this Notice unless USP Labs LLC agrees in an enforceable written instrument to: (1)

reibrmulate tlie listeri products so as to eliminate funher exposures to the identified chemicals: and (3) pay an

appropriate cir,,!l penali;-'. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 anrj ERC 's objcctives iu

pursriing this Norice. ER.C is interested in seeking a constructi"'e resolution io this rnatter. Such resoiuticn nill
avoid borh further unr','arneci consurner eKposures to the identified chen:icals and expensive anC tirne consuming
iiiieatiort.

Please oireci aii quesiions conceming this notice to ERC's attornev, iv{ichaei FreunC, address: l9l5
rt,ltiiscn Street. Beriiie'-. Califcrrr,ia- 94704-1i01. telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol.com"

Sincerely.

Chris Heptinstali
ExecLrtive Direclor

Env lronrnental Research Center

cc: Kare n Elans

.r, iil::l:rticllls
Cerri flcate tr l' i"l ci-il
Certitlcatc t-ii Se n,ice
CEHFii\ Sunirnary,lto LiSP Labs LLC onlv)
Addiricnal Sunporring infornration for Certificate oiMerit (ro AG onl-v)
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CERTTFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environntenfal R.esearch Center's l{otice of Proposition 65 Violations b-r- USp Labs LLC

1. \'lichael FreLind, deciare:

i. This Cenificate of Merit accompanies the atlached sixry-day Norice in which it is alleged rhe pany
ideniiiied in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

1. I artr an attome\i for the noticing part).'.

-1. i hal'e cc;isulted r,'ith one or more persons with reievant and appropriate experience or expertise u,ho
[2,.';s lsf i;u.red facts, studles, or cther dara regarding rhe exposure to the iisted chernical that is rhe
siib,tect of ihe Notice.

-1. Based on ihe rnibnnation obtained through those consuitants, and on crher informaiion in rny
possession, i beiieve there is a re asonable and meritorious case for the private action. I undersrand
that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the inionnarion provides a

creiiible basis that ail eiements of the piaintiff s case can be esratrlished anci thar the informarion dici

not pro\,e thai the alieged violator ivill be abie to establish any of the atfirnrative defenses set forth in
tlie statute.

-i. it^long r.r,iih rlie copy of this Ceniflcate ol'Merit served on the Auorney General is atncheci
aciditionai iacLual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificare. inciudinE the
inibrmation identified in Califomia l{eaith & Safety Code g25249.7(hX2). i.e.. (1) the iCJrtitl of the
pcrsons ccnsuited t'iih and relied on by,' the cerlifier, and (2) the facts. studies, or orlrer data revier,ved
b} thr'ise persons.

l)atcd: Janua:"\ i4. liJi I

MichaelFreund
Artorne-v lor Environmental Research Cenrer
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Health & Safety Code 925249.5 et seq

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

l- the undersigned. declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Stare of California that the
iirllorving is true and ccrrect:

i ant a citizen of-the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am nor a paft\,to the r"r,ithin
entitled action. Mv business acidress is 306 Jov Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

on Januarf i4.20il. I serveci the lbllowing documenis: NOTICE oF vIoLATIoNS oF
CALIFOR-I{IA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 925249.5 ET SEe.; CERTIFICATE oF MERIT; *THE
SAFE DRLr\KIliG WATER AiqD TOXIC Eh5.ORCEMENT ACT OF i986 {PROPOSITION 65): A
SLII{il'{ARY" on the follovring parties by piacing a true and correct cop1, thereof in a sealed envelope-
addressed to the part)' listed belorv and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for deliverv bv Certified
\.1aii.

Current President or CEC
USP Laos Li-C
2221 lr4anana Dr Ste 120
Dailas. TX - 7i220

rJn Januar.v-. 14, 2011, i served the follorving documents: NOTtrCE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORI\IA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $2s2.{9-s ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; A}DITIONAL
SUPPORT'I]\G INFORIVIATION FOR CERTTFTCATE OF MERIT AS REQUTRED By CALIFORIILA
IIEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.7(dxl) on the following parties b1, placing a true and con'ecr cop\,
iherecl-in a sealed envelope- addressed to the part-,v* iisted belo*'and depositing rt in a US Postal Service Office
i..rr deliverl' b1' CenifieC iv{ai1:

Olficc of the Califcrnia Arlorney Ceneral
Prop 65 Eiiiorcei;:ent Reponing
1515 Cla_v Street. Suire 2000
Post Oftice Box 70550
Oakland, CA 945i2-0550

On Januarv i4. 201i, I served the foliorving documents: NOTICE CF VIOLATIOI{, CALIFORNIA
ttEALl'H & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Serlice L,isr anacireci hereto b,r' piacing a true and correct cop!'thereof in a sealed en.relope. aCdressed to eacri:
t-'1-rirc patties on the Service List attacired hereto. and depositing it i.vith tire U.S. Posral Seri,ice for delive^.
[,r i)rioritr, :'riai j.

l-ri:cr.ttci orr.ialtuar\' l+. f0 ll, in Fon Ogierhorpe, Georgia.

Chris lieptinstali
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Disrric: Arto rncy-, Aianlixi! County
l2?5 l-ei!on Sueet, Room 900
Oakhni. CA 94612

District Arrornci.- .{lpine Counh-
P O. Box li8
ll.1a*leer rlic. CA 96i Zt)

f)lsuiJi .q,iiorne), .rsnador Counw
7C$ Cour': Srreer. #202
iecksorr, CA 956{2

D:s:rlci .twonrcJ. Buttc Couni-r*
2-5 Cou;rq Cenrer Drive
Orou:lle. CA 9i965

Dis:rici .iiicn!i), Calaveras Coiinry
89i lvlouniarn Ra.nch Road
San r\ndreas- CA 952+9

Drstril .{i!onrc\', Colusa Countv
547 jt{arkel Sircet
Coluse, ilA 95:'i3

lJistrici .{xoin4, Corrrra Cosa Counn*
900 \\'a:d Sireer

Ir.laniner. CA 945i3

Drs:rici ..\norncr*. Dd None Counn.
+iLr il Srreet. Sie. l?l
Crescerr C;r1 . C-r\ 9--s:31

Drstrr.! Airci:le\'. E: Doredc! Counryjl5 \'1::n Srrcer
Piaccr.. r!ie. CA S5ofi7

D:S:rrci ..1.i:i::.nt\. Fresntt Counn.
llli, Tuille SLreet ;I&:i(r
Fiesnn (.\ 9-:7il

Dlstiilt Ailori"ie\, Clen:r Counn
Posi tlilcr' Blrr 430
Wrilo\rs, CA 95gSS

Dtstltc-i ..1tturnev. Ilurnbrrld Counlv
S3-l -i11 5o.'"t
iureta. L.{ 9))(,i

DisE'ri :1iii-linet, linpcr:ai Counly
q-i9 \\,'csi lti;i:i Slreet. Sie I0:
!l Cent:r. C,\ 91i13

l)rstr :cr. ,\rtom$ - lnt.o Counry.
l_ifl lV. i.rne Sircer
tsish*p, (..A l-ii !i

Drslriu: Ansiile\.. Kem Counv
i ll i lrustrrn .\vanur
Uektrs!-rcl J. ('..\ 9:i3() I

& Safety Code g25249.5 er seq.

Senjce List

DisErct.q,Rorn+, Ifu rrgs Counl.
i 4C6 Wesr Lacey Boulevard
Hanibrd, CA 93230

Disurci Aliorndy, I-ake Counr/
255 I'i Forbes Streer
Lakepon. CA 9545.1

Disnct Anorncy, Lassen Counry.
220 South Lassen Suecl Sre. E

Susanville, CA 961 30

Disficr ntromq, Los .Angeies Cor:n*
210 West Temple Sreer. Rm 345
Los Angeles. CA 900 12

Disgict Attorney, lv{adeia Counq-
209 Wesr Ycsemre Avenu€
Madera. C.4.93637

Disticr Afiorney, Marin Counn,
350 i Civic Celter- Room i 30
San Raiae!, C.{ 94903

Districr Anrtnie:1, \tar;posa Coiinn.
Post Office Box 730
It{aripos4 CA 95338

Drstrici Altome), lr{endocrno Counrl
Pcst Offlce 8ox 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

l)isirici.iltome), irf erced Counry
f222 N{ Srreer
llerced. CA 9i340

Disuict nnoiaq,, Modoc Cou::ir
20'i g Qou* 5t'r.,r, Room 20?
Aliuras, CA 9610t4020

District .A,uonr.y-. Mono Counrv
Post Ofhce Box 617
Bridgepon, CA 9351?

District Acromey, \{oi:ierev (63nry
230 Churcb Sneet, Bldg Z
Saiinas, CA 93901

Distrrct Altornet.. Napa Coumy
931 Parkrval,lvtail
Napa. CA 9.1559

District Ail.ornq,. l,ler.c.<ia Counrv
I l0 Union Strcer
Nevada Ciw, CA 9i959

Disirrci Anomej, Uru;rgc Cou;;lr-
+01 CiYic Ccnrsr Ditvc \l'est
San& At-a- CA 927tli
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Dlsur.l Airorney' , Placer counry'
I 08 l1) Jui:icc Cenrer Drive, Ste 2.10

Rose', rlle. CA 95678

Disurct A.itomq'. Plu::ras Co'"uttv
520 lvir:rn Strcer. R.oom 404

Qr:urci,. CA 9-597 !

Disirrci .\ncrnat, Rivcrsicie Countl
.1C15 \larn Suect. I st Fioor
i{ivenrde. C.4 925t)l

Dtsulct Ai:0rni). Sxcramento County
9(ii "G Srr.ct
Saciamcnto, CA 958 I

Drsinc! AtTome), San Beniro Cr>unry-
4 i9 Fou;in Sireel, 2'd Fioor
Hoilisiai. CA 95023

Drs'iict Anorne),San Bemardrno Counry
3l6 l-. ivlounurn View .{venue
Sa.n Bensrii:no CA 92415-C104

I)isurci -r.iioarc-v, San Diegc Counr_i
ljO Wcst Broac's;av, Room 1300
Stn Drego. C.'\ 9li0l

)is{r,cr .A.tloi.}c\'. Sae FnnCiSCO Counl""
S-il) Bn:n'. Stieet_ Roeni i?5
San Frcncsrio. CA. 94 I 0i

l)isi,:sf AitJr::ey. Sal .lcaqurn Courw
ijesr Ofllcc Bcrr 99C

Srockion. i-'A 153i.;l

Dlslr rii .iiii):'j:", . San i-uis Obisoo Counrl
l.J5C Nlrrnicir.', Srrcei. Room 45C

ian Lui:; Oh;slr:- CA 914(i3

lliStflaI Aiir\rrai, Sai irlareo Cotrit;
.11i-l C,Jrn'r\ C:: . j'r Flortr
Redg.roti iin. u-t t){06i

Disrici ,\iior;,c'', Sania 3a$ara Coun,,
i i0i Sann B:ribam Sireet
Sane Banara. C-A.'?i I 0i

[)isiirct Anoii]{-\ . Sann Ciara County
;tj \i'(-sr. Il.Cdlig Sreer
Sal Jose. CA q) i l 0

l)rstirir Aticrncr . Senia Ciuz Countr'
;-r)i {)cerr Slree:. Roctn lCO
siirur ('rur a.A- 9i06ll

i)iS{.nci Ailornr') . Shasla Cou:11
I il-j Coun Slicci. i irrrd Fioor
!..liidlrg, CA 9nll(-1j .1632

Drstriii A:iLr; r:. Sien j (-o(!rll\
P() Bo': '{-il
l)orrrier- iLir i 

^ 
tr59--1ir

Drslrrct Attorney, Stsk iyou Courr-r'
Post Offrce Box 986
Yrek4 CA 96097

Disti rcr .lrromq, Sol a;ro Cor-n:r'
675 Te::as Strcer. Sre 4500
Fairfreld. C.A 945i3

Distnct Acomel, Sonoma Ccwr*
50C Admrnisrrarion Drive. Rr"ron: 2lf.j
SanE Rosa, CA 954Ci

Disticr Anomev, Sianislaus Coutli\
832 I 2r Streei, Sc 3C0
Mode*o, C-,{ 95353

DistJict Anorncy, Suuer Coirnrr-.
446 Secord Streer

Yuba Ciry*, CA 95991

Drstrict A;iorney, Teha:na Couni!
Post Ofl-rce Box 519
Reci Bluii CA 96080

Distncr Atrorney, Tnniq; Counl'
Post Office Box ii0
Weaverville, CA96,09i

Disrtct Anomcy. Tulare Ccunry
2li S Mooler .{r'enue. Rocin ?24
Visalia, CA 93291

Dlsi:"ict A-.:tDme),- Tuo]unrnc Counn
.123 N Washingtor: Srreet
Sonora. C.r.95i;-,1

Disirrct Anornc\. V*riurz: Counq-
800 South Vrctoria Averr.:r
Ventura, C.r. 9iC09

DiSUict irncnter,.'r'oio Co,;mi

rVoodlanC, CA 95595

DisurcL A[omev. Yub€ C0uith
215 Fifdi Streer
\,f arysr.ille- C.4 9-i90 l

Los Angelcs Ciry Anorne)"s 0ifiue
Ciry i{all Easr

200 N. Main Strcet, Rrn 800
Los .drgelcs, C.4, 90{ll?

San Drego Crt\ /\uornc\'s Olljce
l2(r0 -lrd A.\'eiue. Sic l6lC
San Drego. CA. 9l r 01

San F:ancrsc.r Cii.,' Atlone),s 0fiicc
Cig, Hall. Iiocin 234

i Drive Carlton B GooCien i,iact
SarrFrancisco CA 94i01

San .iose Cr:r. ,{rLo:Ts)"s O't'ficc
100 E:sl Sanra Clara Sret:l
San Josc. CA 9-5 i I 3



N{ichael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Sueet, Suite i05

Berkele.v, CA 94701
voice: 5 10.540. 1992 - rax 510.540.5513

i\tichael F'reund. Lsu

Rvan Iloffman, Esq.
Or coulse i,

Denise Ferkich Hoffman, E,sq

January 10.2014

J{OTICE OF VIOLATIO}J OF
CALIFOR}'IA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25219.5 ET SEO,

(PROPOSITiON 65)

Dear Aileeed \iiclator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represerir L,nvironmenlai Research Center ("ERC"). 31 I I Camino Del Rio \-or1h^ Suite -100. San Diego.
CA9?108:Tel.(619)500-i090. ERC'sExecutiveDirectorisCiujsHeptinstall. ERCisaCaiifornianon-prolit
corporaiicn dedicated lo. anons other causes. heiping safeguard the public from health hiuards by bringing about a
reductjon in the use and tnisuse cf hazardous and toxic chemicals. facilitating a safe environment for consurners
anci empl o;-ees. an d encouraging corporate responsibility,.

ERC lias identiire d violaiions of Callforaia's Saf'e Drinking Water anci Toxic Enforcement Act of i 986

{"Proposition 65-'), uhich is codified at Calilomia ilealth & Safeil'Code $25249.5 et ,seq-, with respect to the

products identified belor.r,. These vioiations have cccurred and continue to occur because the alieged Violator
ictentified belorv faiied io provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This ierter serves as

anoiicecfrheser"iciationstotire allegedViolatorandtheappropriatepubliceniorcementagencies. Pursui.ntto
Health and Safetl' Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private eniorcement action in ihe public interest
60 da1's after effective service of this notice unless the public enfbrcement agencies have comrnenced and are
diligentil'prosecutins an aciion io rectify these violations.

Generai Information about Proocsition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposiiiorr 65, prepared b; the

Oiiice oi Environrnental Health Hazard Assessment. is enclosed with this ietter se:-ved to the alleged Vioiator
identiileci beiorv.

Alieged \'-iolator. The name of the cornpany covered by this notice that vioiated Proposiiion 55
(hereinaiiei the "Vioiator'') is:

USPLabs, LLC dba USFlabs, LLC

Consunter Projuctgapd Lisjgd Chemicals. The prociucts rhai are the subject of this notice and ihe
chenrici:i in thcse procLlcts identified as exceeciing allowabie levels are:

USPlabs LLC OxlElite Frotein Porvder Milh Chocolate - Lead

USPlabs LLC OryEtite Protein Fowder Vanilla Ice Cream - I-ead

On Februarl' 17. 1987- the State of California offlciall,v- listed iead as a chemical knorvn ro calrse
developurerrial toxicr',y, and l'naie and female reproductive roxicity. On October 1. 1992, the State of California
otficiali-v listed ieaci and lead compouncis as chemicals knorr.n to cause carcer.

It should be noted that ERC rnay continue to investigate other products that umy reveal furlher vioiaiions
aud resiili in subsequent notices of vialations.



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code 925249-5 er seq,
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Roule of Erposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this norice resuli from the purcha-re.
acquisirion, handling and recommended use of these products, Consequentl,v, the primary rotrte of exposure to
these chernicals iras been and conlinues to be through ingestion" but rnay have aiso occuired and rnay continue io
occrrr througii irihalation and/or delrnal contact.

Anproximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occur-red every day since at least
Januarl 10,201i, as r.l'ell as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace. and rvil!
continue every da1, until ciear and reasonable warnings are provideC to product ourchasers and users or until.these
krorvn toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to aliorvable leveis in the products. Proposition 65

rcquires that a clear anci reasonable warning be provided prior tc exposure to the identifieci chemicais. The method
c'i rvarn!ng shoirid be a warning that appears on the product label. The Vioialor violated Proposition 65 because it
failed to provide persons handling artd/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being
exposed to these cheniicals.

Consisrent with the pubiic interest goals of Propositiorr 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
Caiifbrnia lau' quickl1.' rectifieci, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resoiution of this nat"ier that includes

arr enforceable wrinen agreement by the Violator to: (l) reformulate the identified prociucts so as to eliminate
firi-tirer e\posures rt-r the identified chernicals. or provide appropriate warnings on ihe iabels of ihese products; and

(l) pa: an appropriate civil penaiili. Such a resolution will prevent fi.rrther unrvamed corrsumer exposures to the

identifieci cheinicals. as well as an expensive and iime consuming litigation

ERC itas retained me zs legal counsel in connection with this malter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Michaei Freund

Attachnrents
Certificate of N4erit
('erti fi cate rii Service
OEHHA Si.immary (to USPLabs. LLC dba USPlabs, LLC and its Registered
onli')
Additional Supporting Information fbr Cenificate oiMerit (to AC onii,)

Agent icrr Serr''jce Of i'rOcess
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CERTIFICATB OF MEBIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by USPLabs, LLC
dba USPlabs, LLC

l. Michael Freund, iieclare:

l. This Cenificate of Merit accornpanies the atlached 60-day notice in which it is alleged thai the
part5' identified in the notice violated Califomia Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear anci reasonable warnings.

l. I am an attorney for the noticing part.v.

i. i hai'e ccns',;ited with one or rnore persons with reievant and appropriate experience or expeftise
u'ho have revien'ed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject ofthe notice.

4- Based on the information obtained through those consultants. and on cther inlormation in m1'

possession. i believe ihere is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action- I understand that
"reasonable and nteritorious case for the private action" means that the infomration provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plainiiff s case can be established and that the infomlation did not prove that
the alleged Vioiatc'r.wiil be able to establish any ofthe affrnnative defenses set forrh in the statute.

5. :\iong ri ith ihe copy of this Cerrificate of Merit served on the Attonrey General is attached

adciiiional factuai infonnation sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, inciuding the infonnaiion
idenrified in California Heaith & Safety Code $25249.7(hX2), i.e., (1) the identitl'of rhe persons
consulred ivith and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data revieweci by those
persons.

Dated: .lanuary iC. 2014
ffi*/a**
lviichael Freund
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I. the undeisisned' declal'e under penaity of periury under the laws of the State of California rhar rhe lollorving is rrue
and correct:

I am a citizen 0.1'the Un;ted States, over the age of i8 years of age. and am nol a pany io the githin enritleci action.
\'i) business aiidrcss is 306.Io-v Street, Fon Oglethorpe. Ceorgia )0742. I am aresi4ent or emplol.eci in the coun11 -u'here the
rrailing occuned. The envclope or pacKage was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe. Ceor-gia.

On .lanua:'] i0" 20i"1. I sen'eci $e following docunrenrs: NOTICE OF VIOLA,TION OF CALIFORNIA HE.ALTH
& SAFETY CODE $2s249.s ET SEQ.; CERTIFICA.TE OF NIERIT; "THE SAFE DzuNKINc WATER Ar-D TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the follou'ing parries b1. placing a rrue and
correct copl thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the paq'listed belor.v and depositing ir at a U.S. Postal Service Ofhce
rr,irh the postage fuill preoaid for deli,verl by Certified Mail:

Cur:'ent Prcsident or CfO
i jSPLabs. LL.C dba i;SPiaos, LLC
i0751 King \\'iilianr Dlile
Dallas. TX 75210

CT Corporation Sysrem
(USPLabs, LLC <iba LjSPlabs, LLC's Registei:ed

Agent for Senice olProcess)
350 North Sainr Paui Street
Suire 2900
Dallas. TX 75201

On.lanual i0" :014, i eiectronicaliy. served rhe lbllow.ing <iocumenrs: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALTFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY coDE $2s249.s ET SE0.; CER.TIFICATE OF I\{ERIT; .4.DDITIOj\AL SUPPORTING
II.iFORVIATICI\ FOR CERTIFICATE OF MER.IT AS REQUIRED BV CALIFORNIj\ HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
$252d9.7(dxl) on the lbilorving party b1'uploading a true and coffect copy thereof on the Califcmia AJtorney Ceneral's
irebsite. u'hich can bre accesssci ai https:r'i'oag.ca.gor,4rop65/add-60-da,v-notice :

C)filce oi'the Caiiibrnia Attslne_r' General
Prop 6-s Enforcemeni R"eponing
l5l-i Cia)' Streei. Suitc 2000
(-iakland. CA 945 1 2-05i0

On .lanuar) I 0. 2011, I served the foilowing documenls: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HI.ALTH &
SAFETY CODE $252.19.5 ET SEQ.i CERTIFIC.{TE OF MERIT on each of the parties on tl're Ser\,ice Lisr artaciled hereto
b1 placing a true and co!-rect copy ther-eof in a sealcd envelope. addressed to each of ihe parties on the Service l,i:t attached
helcto. unC depositirig it at a Lt.S. Postal Service Office rvith the postage fuli-v" prepaid for deliver,v by Firsr Ciass lvlail.

Erccutcd or: .ja;tuarr 10. 201.i in Fort Oglethorpe. Georgia.

Tiffbny Capehart
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Service l,isl
l)1srncr .\nome\ nlarneda Counir
llli F.:rllon Srreet. Suire 900
I i.rl lirrrJ. CA 9;16 i l

L)irrriil Aitone). Aipine Counn
lr.f_i llor ljS
\ilkieelille. CA 961:0

l)l:iricr Auonrer. Amador C:ounll
:i,s Coun Streel.
l:rcl'.:ori. CA 9-i6-1f

Cisi; rci Aitorre,r . Bune Coirnir'
l-i Courtr Center I)rirc Surte l4-i
r)rr'\ ilrc. CA q-(96j

Drsi:ici Auorncy. Calaleras C0u:i;r
Sii I,lountalln Ranch Road
S:rrr .,\ndreas C.A 9,ilJ'9

D::i:rit Aittrrner. Ctrlusl Counn

-l..io i:riiii Slreei Surte l0l
(,'ii:s:: CA 959il

I)tsir t;L -{itomer . Ct,;rte CoSli CoLr;r:r
ir )t: \\'arC Sticel
\l:rnrliz. Ci.91553

Drsi;r.t Atlolnc\'. Drl None CoLlnn,
.i,it) ;1 5,t..t. Rooir l7l
t- :r':4.'r'it Cli\ . CA 95ji l

l)lsl:ici .At:o!n.\. E] Domdo Count\

-ili trirrn Sir-ect

Pi:r.,nrl:e. CA9i('o7

L)i:ir rjr lil0rni\. Fr:sro Coun:t
lll.,l ulare Si,'eel SLrne 100C

l'rcsro CA 9l?ll

Drsljrci .\ttorildy. Gi.'nn Countl
i'rr:l i )lllcc Bor 430
\\ rli;rts CA 9i98li

i)r:ifl .i j\ttornil'. ilLrnboio Cour-rtv

.!-) )tir Siieer ^i' lloor
Eur+::r. CA 95-i0l

L)isir-iji Attorne]'. llparial Couni..
'r-lir \\'isl )rlltn Sneer Sie i 0l
i.:! L,'i)iIo. CA 9ll4j

t;sirLcl .{llonie\. lnrc Counl}'
I lLi u L rne srrrci
jji::rro;,. ( -{ 9-15i-l

D rst rii .-\ttoflie\. Kern Crruntv
!lii Trurtun Arenue
B:ri.crsllelc. C;\ 9ji0 l

i-\rsilct \ri()rr)eJ. Kings Courro
I -ll{l \\'esr Lecey Boulevard
ii:riti,ru CA 9illCt

I-)i s ii rci f.ito rner'. Loke t-r-.Lrnt)
.li5 N ljorbes Street
i riepon. C.l l)5{-i3

Dislrii .{[oil1e\. Lassen C(rut]n.
llr,) Si\rlih Lassen Street. Ste. 8
\l::;'rr rilc. CA 96i30

Disrirci Atrorney. Los Angeles Counry
2 l0 Wesr Temple Sueel, Suite 18000
!-os AngeJes, CA 90012

Disrrict Atlorney. Il{adaa Counry.
209 Wesr Yosemite Avenre
Maciera. CA 93637

Drsriict Atromev, Marin Counry

-ii0l Civic Center Drive. Room 130
Srn RafaeJ i:A91903

Disrict Attorney. r\4ariposa County
Fost O1'llce Box 730
Manpbsa-. CA 95338

Disrr;ct Atromei,, Mendocrno Counn,
Post Office Box i0L)0
Ukiah. CA 95482

Distilct Attorner, Merced Ccunty
55u \V. Main Srreei
Lierced. CA 9i340

Dts ri ic r Attoi-n€)-. Modoc Counrr.
204 S Cour Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96i01-402C

D rstrici Attorne.'-, Nlono C ounr-"-

Post Otllce Box ti l7
Bridgepon, CA 93i I 7

Dlsiricr A$oney, Monterey Couni]
Post OfficeBox liil
Salinas. CA 939f)2

Dlst; jct Anorna,. Napa Counq,
9il Parkwa),Mai]
Napa. CA 9d559

Drstr:cr Artornq . Ner.ada Coun1.
I I0 Union Street
\evada City. CA 95959

Distrrcr .4rtornev- Onnge Counry
+01 West Civic Crnter Drive
Sinta A:ra, CA9270l

L)istrict .-r.riome.-v, plzca Counq
I 081 0 Jr:srice (:enrBi Drite. Ste 240
Roseviile. C.{ 9i678

Drstlict Altorne),, Plumas Counry
-i20 lrlaln Slreei, Room 404

Qulncy. CA 9597 i

Drsl.ricr A trome),. Rir,erside County
-3960 Orange Street
Rivenide, CA 9250I

[)lstrici Altorney, Sacr amento Coung
901 "C'' Srreer
Sacramenlo. CA 95814

Distnct /\ttorni), San Benilo Counrr*
-+;9 Forrrth Street, 2"d Floor
Hollisrer. CA 9502i

D jsrict Arrornd),,San Bemardino Counw
i lo N. \lountain Vrera.Avenoe
San lJenrardirro. CA 92415-0004

Distrrcr Anorney, San Drego Counw
330 West Eroadwav, Suire 1300
San Diego. CA 9210i

District Attomq,, San Fmncisco Counrr
850 Bryant Street, Surte j22
San Francsrco, CA 94 1 03

Districi Atrorne-v. San Joaquin Counry
2?2 E. Weber Ave Rm. 202
Srockton. CA 95202

Disiricr Altomq,, San l_.uis Obispo Counq-
1035 Palm Sr, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Disuict Anomev, San Mareo Counn,
J00 Counry Cu., 3d Floor
Redwood Crb,, CA 94063

Dlstrict Attome-v, Santa Barbara Counq,
I I 12 Sanu Earbara Street
Santa Barbara. CA 9ii0i

DistrO Anoine;,. Sann Ciara Counr,.
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 951 l0

Disrict,.Lriorns)*, Sana Cruz Countv
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Sante Cruz. CA 95060

Disrrict Aeomey. ShaSe Count_v
i355 West Srreer
Redding. CA 96001

Districr Anorney, Sierra Counq.
PO Box 457
Downieville_ CA 95935

D jsrict Atrornsr-, S iskiyou Co urtl.
Post Office Box 986
Yreka. CA 96097

Dlsrifi Artorney. Solano Cornq
675 Texas Streer, Ste 4500
Fairfield, C.q,94533

Djsrrict Artorney, Sonoma Counr.v
600 Administration Drile.
Room 212J

Sanra Rosa. CA 95403

Dlstrict Atromry, Stanislaus CounN
832 l2!\ Streel Se 300
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